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Latexfri självhäftande linda, steril Steril
 Kan rivas med handen

Produktbeskrivning
3M™ Coban™ Latexfri självhäftande linda är en kohesiv elastisk linda tillverkad av non-woven material och 
elastiska fibrer. Produkten innehåller inte naturgummilatex. De kohesiva egenskaperna gör att lindan kan fästa mot 
sig själv, men inte mot andra material eller hud. Produkten levereras i individuellt förpackade sterila rullar.

Indikationer för användning
Coban latexfri självhäftande linda är avsedd att användas för att ge kompression, stöd eller för att fästa förband 
och annan utrustning. Denna produkt är inte framställd, såld eller avsedd för någon annan användning än den 
som angivits.

Kontraindikationer
Inga kända

Varningar
Coban latexfri självhäftande linda glider eller lossnar inte efter applicering. Linda INTE för hårt, för att undvika 1. 
försämrad cirkulation och därmed orsaka allvarliga skador. Risken för försämrad cirkulation är större hos barn.
Undersök området regelbundet (minst var 24:e timme) efter tecken på svullnad, missfärgning, smärta, domning, 2. 
stickningar eller andra förändringar i känselupplevelser. Om dessa symtom uppträder ska du genast ta av lindan 
och kontakta din vårdgivare.
Coban latexfri självhäftande linda får INTE appliceras så att den har direktkontakt med ett öppet sår eftersom det 3. 
kan leda till infektion.

Försiktighetsåtgärder
När lindan används vid kompressionsbehandling är det viktigt att säkerställa ett adekvat arteriellt blodflöde för att 1. 
förhindra skador sekundära till nedsatt cirkulation. Coban latexfri självhäftande linda skall endast användas vid 
kompressionsbehandling under överinseende av sjukvårdspersonal.
Får inte återanvändas. Återanvändning kan resultera i försämrad funktion hos produkten och/eller leda 2. 
till produktfel.

Bruksanvisning
Rulla av cirka 30 cm Coban från rullen och låt lindan slacka.1. 
Applicera ett helt varv och överlappa, utan att sträcka. Tryck lätt på det 2. 
överlappade området för att hålla änden på plats. Se figur 1.
Fortsätt linda med den sträckning som behövs för att uppnå önskad 3. 
kompression. Rulla alltid av mer Coban latexfri självhäftande linda från 
rullen innan ett varv lindas, så att produkten inte appliceras med för 
mycket sträckning. Se figur 2.
När appliceringen av lindan är klar, klipp av ev. ojämnheter. Fixera änden 4. 
av lindan genom att trycka försiktigt.

Förvaring och hållbarhet
Denna produkt ska förvaras i rumstemperatur. Undvik hög värme och 
luftfuktighet. För bästa resultat ska Coban latexfri självhäftande linda 
förvaras i sin ursprungliga förpackning tills den används. För uppgift om 
hållbarhet, se utgångsdatum på varje förpackning.

Förpackning
Levereras i kartonger med individuellt förpackade rullar. Alla rullar med 
Coban latexfria självhäftande lindor är 4,5 meter långa i sträckt tillstånd. För 
steril produkt garanteras steriliteten om inte enskild förpackning är skadad 
eller öppnad.
Kontakta gärna Kundtjänst vid 3M Health Care Customer Helpline, telefonnummer 1-800-228-3957, om du har frågor 
eller kommentarer.

Symbolförklaringar

denna produkt eller förpackning innehåller inte naturgummilatex

 steriliserad genom bestrålning

använd inte om förpackningen är skadad eller öppnad

går att riva för hand, ingen sax behövs

varning, se bruksanvisningen

får inte återanvändas

sista förbrukningsdatum

partikod

tillverkare

längd i sträckt tillstånd

längd i osträckt tillstånd

1

2
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Steriele, latexvrije zelfklevende zwachtel Steriel
 Te scheuren met de hand

Productbeschrijving
De 3M™ Coban™ LF latexvrije zelfklevende zwachtel is een elastische cohesieve zwachtel vervaardigd 
van kunststofvlies en elastische vezels. Dit product bevat geen natuurlijk rubberlatex. Dankzij de bindende 
eigenschappen hecht de zwachtel aan zichzelf, maar niet aan andere materialen of aan de huid. Het product wordt 
geleverd in individueel verpakte steriele rollen.

Gebruiksaanwijzingen
De Coban LF zelfklevende zwachtel is bestemd om als elastische zwachtel te worden gebruikt voor compressie of 
ondersteuning of om verbanden of apparaten op hun plaats te houden. Dit product wordt uitsluitend ontwikkeld, 
verkocht of bedoeld voor het aangegeven gebruik.

Contra-indicaties
Niet bekend

Waarschuwingen
Coban LF zelfklevende zwachtel zakt niet af of komt niet losser te zitten na applicatie. NIET te nauw vastmaken 1. 
om een verzwakte circulatie en ernstige verwondingen te vermijden. Het risico op een verzwakte circulatie is 
hoger bij kinderen.
Kijk de zone regelmatig (zeker elke 24 uur) na op tekenen van zwelling, verkleuring, pijn, stijfheid, tinteling of 2. 
andere afwijkende waarnemingen. Als deze symptomen zich voordoen, dient u de zwachtel onmiddellijk te 
verwijderen en contact op te nemen met uw zorgverlener.
Breng Coban LF zelfklevende zwachtel NIET rechtstreeks in contact met een open wond, want dat kan 3. 
infecties veroorzaken.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen
Wanneer het gebruikt wordt als een deel van een zwachteldruksysteem, moet een goede bloedcirculatie 1. 
gewaarborgd worden om verwondingen tengevolge van een verslechterde circulatie te vermijden. Coban LF 
zelfklevende zwachtel mag enkel als een deel van een zwachteldruksysteem gebruikt worden onder toezicht van 
een specialist op vlak van wondverzorging.
Niet geschikt voor hergebruik. Hergebruik leidt tot problemen met de integriteit van het product en/of leidt 2. 
tot applicatiefouten.

Gebruiksrichtlijnen
Rol ongeveer 30 centimeter Coban LF zelfklevende zwachtel af en laat 1. 
dit ontspannen.
Breng één volledige winding aan zonder uit te rekken. Druk de overlapte 2. 
gebieden licht aan om het eind op de juiste plaats te houden. Zie 
Afbeelding 1.
Ga door met het aanbrengen van de windingen, breng voldoende 3. 
spanning aan om de gewenste compressie te verkrijgen. Rol altijd de 
Coban LF zelfklevende zwachtel van de rol voordat het geplaatst wordt 
om te veel spanning te voorkomen. Zie Afbeelding 2.
Wanneer het aanbrengen voltooid is, snijdt men overtollig Coban 4. 
zelfklevende zwachtel af. Bevestig het uiteinde door deze voorzichtig aan 
te drukken.

Opslag/Houdbaarheid
Dit product moet worden opgeslagen op kamertemperatuur. Vermijd 
extreme temperaturen en vochtigheid. Voor het beste resultaat, Coban LF 
zelfklevende zwachtel tot bij het gebruik in de individuele verpakking 
bewaren. Voor de houdbaarheid, dient u de datum die op elke verpakking 
gedrukt staat te controleren.

Verpakking
Geleverd in dozen met individueel verpakte rollen. Elke rol Coban LF zelfklevende zwachtel is 4,5 m lang indien 
uitgerekt. Voor steriele producten wordt de steriliteit gewaarborgd tenzij de individuele verpakking beschadigd of 
geopend is.
Voor vragen of opmerkingen dient u contact op te nemen met de 3M Health Care-klantenlijn op 1-800-228-3957.

Verklaring van symbolen

Dit product en deze verpakking bevatten geen natuurlijk rubberlatex

 Gesteriliseerd met bestraling

Niet gebruiken als de individuele verpakking beschadigd of geopend is

Te scheuren met de hand, geen schaar nodig

Let op, zie gebruiksaanwijzing

Niet opnieuw te gebruiken

Uiterste gebruiksdatum

Partijcode

Fabrikant

Lengte indien uitgerekt

Lengte indien niet uitgerekt

1

2
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Venda cohesiva sin látex estéril Estéril
 Rasgable con la mano

Descripción del producto
La venda cohesiva sin látex 3M™ Coban™ LF es una venda elástica cohesiva fabricada con material no tejido 
y fibras elásticas. Este producto no contiene látex de caucho natural. Las propiedades cohesivas permiten que la 
venda se adhiera a sí misma pero no a otros materiales o a la piel. El producto se suministra en rollos estériles 
empaquetados individualmente.

Instrucciones de uso
La venda cohesiva Coban LF está diseñada para utilizarse como un vendaje elástico con el fin de proporcionar 
compresión o protección o fijar apósitos o dispositivos. Este producto no está diseñado para venderse o utilizarse de 
forma contraria a lo que se indica.

Contraindicaciones
Ninguna conocida.

Advertencias
La venda cohesiva Coban LF no se desliza ni se afloja después de que se la coloca. NO coloque la venda 1. 
demasiado ajustada para evitar que se vea afectada la circulación y que se produzcan lesiones graves. El riesgo 
de daño en la circulación es mayor en los niños.
Controle el área frecuentemente (al menos diariamente) para detectar señales de inflamación, decoloración, dolor, 2. 
entumecimiento, hormigueo u otros cambios en la sensibilidad. En caso que aparezca alguno de estos síntomas, 
retire la venda inmediatamente y comuníquese con su proveedor de atención médica.
NO coloque la venda cohesiva Coban LF en contacto directo con una herida abierta ya que puede producir 3. 
una infección.

Precauciones
Cuando se utilice como componente de un sistema de vendaje de compresión, es importante asegurarse de que 1. 
haya un flujo sanguíneo arterial adecuado, a fin de evitar que se produzca una lesión como consecuencia de una 
disminución de la circulación. La venda cohesiva Coban LF debe utilizarse como componente de un sistema de 
vendaje de compresión únicamente bajo la supervisión de un especialista en cuidado de heridas.
No vuelva a utilizarla. Esto podría comprometer la integridad del producto u ocasionar una falla del dispositivo.2. 

Instrucciones de uso
Desenrolle aproximadamente 30 cm de la venda cohesiva Coban LF y no 1. 
la mantenga tensa.
Sin extenderla, aplique una vuelta completa de venda y superpóngala. 2. 
Presione ligeramente el área superpuesta para mantener el extremo de 
la venda en su lugar. Consulte la figura 1.
Al continuar con el vendaje, aplique tensión sobre la venda únicamente 3. 
para obtener la compresión deseada. Siempre desenrolle más venda 
cohesiva Coban LF antes de dar la siguiente vuelta para que el producto 
no se aplique con demasiada tensión. Consulte la figura 2.
Al terminar la aplicación, corte el sobrante de venda cohesiva Coban. Fije 4. 
el extremo de la venda presionando suavemente.

Almacenamiento y duración
Este producto debe almacenarse a temperatura ambiente. Evite el exceso de 
calor y humedad. Para un mejor rendimiento, almacene la venda cohesiva 
Coban LF en su envase individual hasta su uso. Para conocer la duración del 
producto, consulte la fecha impresa en cada envase.

Presentación
El producto se suministra en cajas de rollos empaquetados individualmente. 
Todos los rollos de venda cohesiva Coban LF tienen una longitud de 4,5 m 
con la venda extendida. Se garantiza la esterilidad del producto a menos que el envase individual esté dañado 
o abierto.
Si desea realizar alguna pregunta o comentario, comuníquese con la línea de atención al cliente de 3M Health Care 
al 900 210 584.

Explicación de los símbolos

Este producto y su envase no contienen látex de caucho natural

 Esterilizado por medio de irradiación

No lo utilice si la bolsa individual está dañada o abierta

Puede rasgarse con las manos. No se necesitan tijeras

Precaución: consulte las instrucciones de uso

No es reutilizable

Utilizar antes de la fecha

Código de lote

Fabricante

Longitud extendida

Longitud no extendida

1

2
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Benda elastica autoaderente senza lattice sterile Sterile
 Staccabile manualmente

Descrizione del prodotto
La benda elastica autoaderente 3M™ Coban™ LF senza lattice è una benda elastica coesiva costituita da materiale 
in tnt e fibre elastiche. Il prodotto non contiene lattice di gomma naturale. Le proprietà coesive della benda le 
consentono di aderire su se stessa e non su altri materiali o sulla cute. Il prodotto è confezionato singolarmente in 
rotoli sterili.

Indicazioni per l’uso
La benda autoaderente Coban LF senza lattice può essere utilizzata come benda elastica per il bendaggio 
compressivo o per il supporto e per fissare medicazioni o altri dispositivi. Questo prodotto non è stato progettato, non 
viene venduto e non è inteso per usi diversi da quelli espressamente indicati.

Controindicazioni
Nessuna nota

Avvertenze
La benda autoaderente Coban LF senza lattice non scivola e non si allenta dopo l’applicazione. NON eseguire 1. 
un bendaggio troppo stretto, che potrebbe causare un’alterazione della circolazione e gravi lesioni. Il rischio di 
alterazione della circolazione è maggiore nei bambini.
Controllare frequentemente l’area interessata (almeno ogni 24 ore) per individuare eventuali segni di gonfiore, 2. 
scolorimento, dolore, intorpidimento, formicolio o altre alterazioni. Se questi sintomi compaiono, rimuovere 
immediatamente la benda e contattare un medico.
NON applicare la benda autoaderente Coban LF senza lattice a contatto diretto con ferite aperte perché potrebbe 3. 
causare infezioni.

Precauzioni
Se la benda viene utilizzata come componente in un bendaggio elastocompressivo, è importante garantire un 1. 
adeguato flusso sanguigno arterioso per evitare danni derivanti da una riduzione della circolazione. La benda 
autoaderente Coban LF senza lattice deve essere usata come componente di bendaggi compressivi solo sotto la 
supervisione di uno specialista.
Prodotto monouso. Il riutilizzo potrebbe comportare la compromissione dell’integrità del prodotto e/o un cedimento 2. 
dello stesso.

Modalità d’uso
Srotolare e mettere a riposo circa 30 cm di benda autoaderente 1. 
Coban LF.
Evitando eccessiva tensione, applicare un primo giro di benda e 2. 
continuare con il secondo, sovrapponendolo. Premere leggermente l’area 
sovrapposta per far aderire la benda su se stessa. Vedere Figura 1.
Procedere con la fasciatura, applicando tensione solo sulla benda 3. 
per ottenere la compressione desiderata. Svolgere sempre la benda 
autoaderente Coban LF senza lattice dal rotolo prima di continuare la 
fasciatura in modo da non applicare il prodotto con eccessiva tensione. 
Vedere Figura 2.
Ad applicazione terminata, strappare manualmente la parte di benda in 4. 
eccesso. Far aderire l’estremità del bendaggio con una leggera pressione 
della mano.

Conservazione/Scadenza
Il prodotto deve essere conservato a temperatura ambiente. Evitare 
l’esposizione a calore e umidità eccessivi. Per una migliore prestazione del 
prodotto, conservarlo nella sua confezione singola fino al momento dell’uso. 
Per la scadenza, fare riferimento alla data impressa su ciascuna confezione.

Confezionamento
Fornito in scatole contenenti rotoli confezionati singolarmente. I rotoli di benda autoaderente Coban LF senza lattice 
sono lunghi 4,5 m. La sterilità del prodotto è garantita a condizione che la confezione individuale sia integra, cioè non 
sia stata danneggiata o aperta.
Per domande o commenti contattare 3M Italia – Via Norberto Bobbio 21 – 20096 Pioltello (MI). Tel. 02-70351.

Descrizione dei simboli

Questo prodotto e la sua confezione non contengono lattice di gomma naturale

 Sterilizzato ad irradiazione

Non utilizzare se la confezione individuale è danneggiata o aperta

Strappabile con le mani; non sono necessarie forbici

Attenzione, leggere le istruzioni per l’uso

Prodotto monouso

Data di scadenza

Numero di lotto

Produttore

Lunghezza tesa

Lunghezza non tesa

1

2
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Latexfreie selbsthaftende Binde Steril Steril
 Handreißbar

Produktbeschreibung
Die 3M™ Coban™ LF latexfreie selbsthaftende Binde ist eine kohäsive elastische Bandage aus Vliesstoff mit 
elastischen Fasern. Das Produkt enthält kein Naturlatex. Die Binde haftet nur auf sich selbst und klebt nicht auf 
anderen Materialien oder auf der Haut. Es ist erhältlich in einzelnen, steril verpackten Rollen.

Indikationen für die Anwendung
Die Coban LF selbsthaftende Binde ist einsetzbar als Kompressions- und Stützverband oder um Verbände oder 
medizinische Vorrichtungen zu fixieren. Das Produkt ist nur für den angezeigten Einsatz bestimmt und wird 
ausschließlich zu diesem Zweck verkauft.

Gegenanzeigen
Keine bekannt

Warnhinweise
Die Coban LF selbsthaftende Binde verrutscht oder lockert sich nach der Applikation nicht. Wickeln Sie die Binde 1. 
NICHT zu eng, um für eine ausreichende Durchblutung zu sorgen und ernsthafte Verletzungen zu vermeiden. Das 
Risiko einer eingeschränkten Durchblutung ist bei Kindern höher.
Beobachten Sie das Applikationsgebiet regelmäßig (spätestens alle 24 Stunden) in Bezug auf Schwellungen, 2. 
Verfärbungen, Schmerzen, Taubheitsgefühl, Kribbeln oder Änderungen der Sensitivität. Entfernen Sie die Binde 
sofort bei Auftreten o. g. Symptome und informieren Sie das zuständige medizinische Fachpersonal.
Die Coban LF selbsthaftende Binde darf aufgrund einer Infektionsgefahr NICHT in direkten Kontakt mit einer 3. 
offenen Wunde kommen.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Bei Einsatz als Teil eines Kompressionsverbandes ist für eine ausreichende arterielle Durchblutung zu sorgen, da 1. 
es andernfalls zu ernsthaften Verletzungen kommen kann. Die Verwendung einer Coban LF selbsthaftenden Binde 
als Teil eines Kompressionsverbands sollte immer unter Aufsicht eines Wundspezialisten erfolgen.
Nicht wiederverwenden. Die Wiederverwendung kann die Intaktheit und/oder Funktionsfähigkeit des 2. 
Produktes gefährden.

Anwendungshinweise
Wickeln Sie ca. 30 cm der Coban LF selbsthaftenden Binde ab und halten 1. 
Sie das Bindenende locker.
Wickeln Sie ohne Zug eine Tour der Binde überlappend an. Drücken 2. 
Sie die Binde an der Überlappung leicht an, um ein Verrutschen zu 
verhindern. Siehe Abb. 1.
Wickeln Sie weiter an und üben Sie nur den Zug auf die Binde aus, 3. 
der für die gewünschte Kompression notwendig ist. Wickeln Sie dafür 
immer mehr Coban LF selbsthaftende Binde ab, als für die eigentliche 
Tour notwendig ist, so dass das Produkt nicht mit zu viel Spannung 
angebracht wird. Siehe Abb. 2.
Schneiden Sie nach Ende der Applikation den Rest der Coban LF 4. 
selbsthaftenden Binde ab. Fixieren Sie das Bindenende durch 
sanften Druck.

Lagerung/Haltbarkeit
Dieses Produkt ist bei Raumtemperatur zu lagern. Vor übermäßiger Hitze 
und Feuchtigkeit schützen. Die Coban LF selbsthaftende Binde behält ihre 
Eigenschaften am besten, wenn Sie diese in ihrer eigenen Verpackung 
aufbewahren. Die Haltbarkeit entnehmen Sie bitte dem auf jeder Packung 
aufgedruckten Datum.

Lieferform
Die Lieferung erfolgt in Packungen mit einzeln verpackten Rollen. Die Rollen sind in gedehntem Zustand 4,5 m lang. 
Bei sterilen Produkten ist die Sterilität gewährleistet, solange die individuelle Verpackung nicht beschädigt oder 
geöffnet ist.
Bei Fragen zur Anwendung wenden Sie sich bitte an die 3M Medica, Abteilung Medical, Hammfelddamm 11, 
41460 Neuss, Telefon-Hotline: 0800 100 38 30.

Erklärung der Symbole

Produkt und Verpackung enthalten kein Naturlatex

 Sterilisation durch Bestrahlung

Nicht verwenden, wenn einzelner Beutel beschädigt oder offen ist

Handreißbar, es wird keine Schere benötigt

Vorsicht, bitte die Gebrauchsanweisung lesen

Nicht wiederverwenden

Haltbarkeitsdatum

Chargencode

Hersteller

Gedehnte Länge

Ungedehnte Länge

1

2
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Bandes autoadhésives stériles sans latex Stériles
 Déchirables à la main

Description du produit
Les bandes autoadhésives 3M™ Coban™ sans latex sont des bandes élastiques cohésives constituées d’un support 
non tissé et de fibres élastiques. Elles ne contiennent pas de latex, ni de caoutchouc naturel. Grâce à leurs propriétés 
cohésives, les bandes adhèrent sur elles-mêmes mais ne collent ni à la peau, ni à d’autres matériaux. Elles sont 
disponibles en bandes stériles emballées individuellement.

Conseils d’utilisation
Les bandes autoadhésives Coban sans latex sont indiquées dans les traitements compressifs, la contention, ainsi que 
le maintien de pansements ou de dispositifs médicaux. Ce produit a été conçu pour être vendu et utilisé aux seules 
fins indiquées.

Contre-indications
Aucune connue

Mises en garde
Les bandes autoadhésives Coban sans latex ne glissent pas et ne se détendent pas après application. NE PAS 1. 
serrer la bande trop fort pour ne pas couper la circulation sanguine et ne pas entraîner de lésions graves. Le 
risque de mauvaise circulation sanguine est plus élevé chez les enfants.
Surveiller régulièrement la région où la bande 3M Coban est appliquée (au moins une fois par jour) afin de déceler 2. 
tout signe de gonflement, de décoloration, de douleur, d’engourdissement, de picotement ou toute autre sensation 
anormale. Si ces symptômes apparaissent, retirer immédiatement la bande et contacter votre médecin.
NE PAS utiliser de bandes autoadhésives Coban sans latex directement sur une plaie ouverte, au risque 3. 
d’entraîner une infection.

Précautions
Lorsque la bande est utilisée dans un bandage compressif, il est important de vérifier l’IPS (Indice de Pression 1. 
Systolique) afin d’éviter tout risque lié à une mauvaise circulation. L’utilisation d’une bande autoadhésive Coban 
sans latex au sein d’un système de compression nécessite une surveillance médicale par un professionnel 
de santé.
Ne pas réutiliser. Une réutilisation des bandes peut compromettre leur intégrité et leur efficacité thérapeutique.2. 

Mode d’emploi
Dérouler environ trente centimètres de bande autoadhésive Coban sans 1. 
latex et la laisser se détendre.
Sans l’étirer, appliquer la bande en circulaires autour du membre en 2. 
recouvrant chaque spire des 2/3. Appuyer légèrement sur la zone de 
chevauchement pour maintenir l’extrémité de la bande. Se référer à la 
figure 1.
Appliquer une tension appropriée lorsque vous faites le bandage pour 3. 
obtenir la compression souhaitée. Dérouler toujours une longueur 
suffisante de bande autoadhésive Coban sans latex avant utilisation pour 
appliquer une tension adéquate. Se référer à la figure 2.
Une fois la pose terminée, couper l’excès de bande autoadhésive Coban. 4. 
Maintenir l’extrémité de la bande en exerçant une légère pression.

Stockage/Durée de conservation
Ce produit doit être stocké à température ambiante. Ne pas exposer à la 
chaleur ou à l’humidité. Pour obtenir de meilleurs résultats, conserver la 
bande autoadhésive Coban sans latex dans son emballage individuel jusqu’à 
utilisation. Pour connaître la durée de conservation du produit, consulter la 
date imprimée sur chaque emballage.

Présentation
Cartons de bandes en emballages individuels. Les bandes autoadhésives Coban sans latex mesurent 4,5 m une fois 
étirées. Pour les produits stériles, la stérilité est garantie à moins que l’emballage ne soit abîmé ou ouvert.
Pour toute question ou remarque, contacter le Centre Information Client de 3M France au N° AZUR 0810 331 300.

Signification des symboles

Ce produit et son emballage ne contiennent pas de latex de caoutchouc naturel

 Stérilisation par irradiation

Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage individuel est abîmé ou ouvert

Déchirable à la main, sans ciseaux

Attention, consulter le mode d’emploi

Ne pas réutiliser

Date de péremption

Numéro de lot

Fabricant

Longueur étirée

Longueur non étirée
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Latex Free Self Adherent Wrap Sterile 
 Hand Tear

Product Description
3M™ Coban™ LF Latex Free Self-Adherent Wrap is a cohesive elastic wrap constructed from a nonwoven material 
and elastic fibers. The product does not contain natural rubber latex. The cohesive properties allow the wrap to stick 
to itself but not to other materials or skin. The product is supplied in individually packaged sterile rolls.

Indications for Use
Coban LF self-adherent wrap is intended for use as an elastic wrap to provide compression or support, or to secure 
dressings or devices. This product is not designed, sold or intended for use except as indicated.

Contraindications
None known

Warnings
Coban LF self-adherent wrap will not slip or loosen after application. DO NOT wrap too tightly to avoid impairing 1. 
circulation and causing serious injury. The risk of impaired circulation is higher for children.
Monitor area frequently (no less than every 24 hours) for signs of swelling, discoloration, pain, numbness, 2. 
tingling, or other changes in sensation. If these symptoms occur, remove wrap immediately and contact your 
Health Care provider.
DO NOT place Coban LF self-adherent wrap in direct contact with an open wound because it may lead to infection.3. 

Precautions
When used as a component in a compression wrap system, it is important to ensure adequate arterial blood flow 1. 
to avoid injury secondary to decreased circulation. Coban LF self-adherent wrap should be used as a component 
of a compression wrap system only under the supervision of a wound care specialist.
Do Not Reuse. Reuse may result in compromising product integrity and / or lead to device failure.2. 

Directions for Use
Unwind approximately 12 inches of Coban LF self-adherent wrap from 1. 
the roll and allow the wrap to relax.
Without stretching, apply one full wrap and overlap. Press overlapped 2. 
area lightly to keep the end in place. See Figure 1.
Proceed with wrapping, applying tension to the wrap only to obtain 3. 
desired compression. Always unwind more Coban LF self-adherent wrap 
from the roll before making a wrap so that the product is not applied with 
too much tension. See Figure 2.
When application is complete, tear off excess Coban self-adherent wrap. 4. 
Secure the end of the application by gently pressing.

Storage/Shelf Life
This product should be stored at room temperature. Avoid excessive heat 
and humidity. For best performance, store Coban LF self-adherent wrap in 
its individual package until use. For shelf life, refer to the date printed on 
each package.

How supplied
Supplied in boxes of individually packaged rolls. All rolls of Coban LF 
self-adherent wrap are 5 yards (4,5m) long stretched. For sterile product, 
sterility is guaranteed unless individual package is damaged or opened.
If you have any questions or comments, please contact the 3M Health Care Customer Helpline at 1-800-228-3957.

Explanation of Symbols

This product and package do not contain natural rubber latex

 Sterilized using irradiation

Do not use if individual pouch is damaged or open

Hand-tearable no scissors needed

Caution, see instructions for use

Do not reuse

Use by date

Batch code

Manufacturer

Stretched length

Unstretched length
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Made in U.S.A with globally sourced materials by

 3M Health Care 
2510 Conway Ave.
St. Paul, MN 55144
1-800-228-3957

© 3M, 2012. All rights reserved.
3M and Coban are trademarks of 3M.

www.3M.com/SkinWoundCare

3M Deutschland GmbH
Health Care Business
Carl-Schurz-Str. 1
41453 Neuss, Germany

Issue Date: 2012-01
34-8710-0048-4

© 3M, 2012. Kaikki oikeudet pidätetään.
3M ja Coban ovat 3M:n tuotemerkkejä.

© 3M, 2012. Todos os Direitos Reservados.
3M e Coban são marcas comerciais da 3M.

© 3M, 2012. Με την επιφύλαξη παντός δικαιώματος.
Τα 3Μ και Coban είναι εμπορικά σήματα της 3Μ.

© 3M, 2012. Wszelkie prawa zastrzeżone.
3M i Coban są znakami towarowymi firmy 3M.

© 3M, 2012. Alle rettigheter forbeholdes.
3M og Coban er varemerker fra 3M.

© 3M, 2012. Alle rettigheder forbeholdes.
3M og Coban er varemærker, tilhørende 3M.
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Niezawierający lateksu Jałowy
samoprzylegający bandaż jałowy Do odrywania ręcznego

Opis produktu
Niezawierający lateksu, samoprzylegający bandaż Coban™ LF firmy 3M™ to samoprzylegająca opaska elastyczna, 
zawierająca włókninę i elastyczne włókna zapewniające sprężystość. Właściwości kohezyjne powodują, że bandaż 
przylega sam do siebie, a nie do innych materiałów lub do skóry. Produkt nie zawiera naturalnego lateksu. Jest 
dostarczany w stanie niejałowym.

Wskazania do stosowania
Bandaż samoprzylegający Coban stosuje się jako opaskę elastyczną w celu uzyskania kompresji lub stabilizacji, albo 
do mocowania opatrunków bądź urządzeń. Produkt nie jest przeznaczony do zastosowań, sprzedaży ani użycia 
niezgodnego z przedstawionymi zaleceniami.

Przeciwwskazania
Nie są znane.

Ostrzeżenia
Bandaż samoprzylegający Coban LF nie ulega zsunięciu ani poluzowaniu po nałożeniu. NIE owijać zbyt mocno, 1. 
aby nie doprowadzić do upośledzenia krążenia i poważnych obrażeń. Ryzyko upośledzenia krążenia jest wyższe w 
przypadku dzieci.
Często monitorować dany obszar (nie rzadziej niż co 24 godziny) pod kątem objawów obrzęku, przebarwienia, 2. 
bólu, drętwienia, mrowienia lub innych zmian czucia. Jeśli wystąpią takie objawy, usunąć niezwłocznie bandaż i 
skontaktować się z lekarzem.
NIE umieszczać samoprzylegającego bandaża Coban LF w bezpośrednim kontakcie z otwartą raną, ponieważ 3. 
może to doprowadzić do zakażenia.

Środki ostrożności
Kiedy produkt jest stosowany jako element systemu opaski uciskowej, ważne jest zapewnienie odpowiedniego 1. 
przepływu krwi tętniczej, aby uniknąć urazu będącego efektem wtórnym pogorszonej cyrkulacji krwi. 
Samoprzylegający bandaż Coban LF należy stosować jako element systemu opaski uciskowej wyłącznie pod 
nadzorem specjalisty od leczenia ran.
Nie używać ponownie. Ponowne użycie może skutkować pogorszeniem integralności produktu i/lub prowadzić 2. 
do uszkodzenia urządzenia.

Instrukcja użycia
Odwinąć z rolki około 30 cm (12 cali) luźnego odcinka bandaża 1. 
samoprzylegającego Coban LF, pozwalając na rozluźnienie bandaża.
Unikając nadmiernego rozciągnięcia, założyć pierwszy pełny zwój 2. 
wraz z zakładką. Lekko przycisnąć zachodzący na siebie fragment, by 
przytrzymać koniec bandaża na miejscu. Patrz rysunek 1.
Zakładać kolejne zwoje, stosując jedynie naprężenie umożliwiające 3. 
uzyskanie właściwego ucisku. Przed założeniem kolejnego zwoju należy 
odwinąć z rolki samoprzylegającego bandaża Coban LF wystarczająco 
długi odcinek, by nie doszło do zbyt silnego ucisku. Zobacz rysunek 2.
Po nawinięciu odpowiedniej ilości zwojów należy odciąć nadmiar 4. 
bandaża samoprzylegającego Coban LF. Lekko przycisnąć, aby 
umocować koniec bandaża.

Przechowywanie/okres trwałości
Produkt należy przechowywać w temperaturze pokojowej. Unikać zbyt 
wysokich temperatur oraz nadmiernej wilgotności. Aby zapewnić jak 
najlepsze właściwości, bandaż samoprzylegający Coban LF należy przed 
użyciem przechowywać w oryginalnym opakowaniu indywidualnym. Okres 
trwałości wydrukowano na kartonie głównym.

Sposób dostarczenia
Produkt dostarczany w pudełkach, w postaci indywidualnie pakowanych rolek. Długość wszystkich bandaży 
Coban LF wynosi 4,5 m (5 jardów). W przypadku produktu jałowego jałowość jest gwarantowana, o ile nie doszło do 
uszkodzenia lub otwarcia indywidualnego opakowania.
W przypadku jakichkolwiek pytań lub uwag należy skontaktować się z Linią pomocy dla klientów firmy 
3M Health Care pod nr tel. 1-800-228-3957.

Objaśnienie symboli

Produkt i opakowanie nie zawierają naturalnego lateksu

 Sterylizowano przy użyciu promieniowania.

Nie używać, jeśli indywidualna torebka jest uszkodzona lub otwarta

Możliwość ręcznego odrywania bez konieczności użycia nożyczek

Uwaga, patrz instrukcja użycia

Nie używać ponownie

Zużyć przed końcem:

Kod partii:

Producent:

Długość po rozciągnięciu:

Długość w stanie nierozciągniętym:
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Αυτοσυγκρατούμενος Επίδεσμος Αποστειρωμένος
Χωρίς Λάτεξ Αποστειρωμένος Κόβεται με το Χέρι

Περιγραφή προϊόντος
Ο Αυτοσυγκρατούμενος Επίδεσμος 3M™ Coban™ LF είναι ένας συνεκτικός ελαστικός επίδεσμος κατασκευασμένος 
από μη υφασμένο υλικό και ελαστικές ίνες. Το προϊόν δεν περιέχει φυσικό ελαστικό λάτεξ. Οι συνεκτικές ιδιότητες 
επιτρέπουν στον επίδεσμο να κολλά στον εαυτό του αλλά όχι σε άλλα υλικά ή στο δέρμα. Το προϊόν παρέχεται σε 
ατομικά συσκευασμένα αποστειρωμένα ρολά.

Ενδείξεις χρήσης
Ο αυτοσυγκρατούμενος επίδεσμος Coban LF ενδείκνυται για χρήση ως ελαστικός επίδεσμος για να παρέχει πίεση 
ή υποστήριξη ή για να συγκρατεί επιθέματα ή βοηθήματα στο δέρμα. Αυτό το προϊόν δεν είναι σχεδιασμένο, δεν 
πωλείται ή δεν προτείνεται για καμία άλλη χρήση εκτός από αυτές για τις οποίες προβλέπεται.

Αντενδείξεις
Καμία γνωστή

Προειδοποιήσεις
Ο αυτοσυγκρατούμενος επίδεσμος Coban LF δεν γλιστρά και δεν χαλαρώνει μετά την εφαρμογή του. ΜΗΝ 1. 
τυλίγετε πολύ σφιχτά για να αποφύγετε την παρεμπόδιση της κυκλοφορίας και την πρόκληση σοβαρού 
τραυματισμού. Ο κίνδυνος μειωμένης κυκλοφορίας είναι υψηλότερος για τα παιδιά.
Παρακολουθείτε την περιοχή τακτικά (τουλάχιστον κάθε 24 ώρες) για σημεία οιδήματος, αποχρωματισμού, 2. 
πόνου, μουδιάσματος, μυρμηκίασης ή άλλων μεταβολών αίσθησης. Εάν έχετε τέτοια συμπτώματα, αφαιρέστε τον 
επίδεσμο αμέσως και επικοινωνήστε με τον γιατρό σας.
ΜΗΝ τοποθετείτε τον αυτοσυγκρατούμενο επίδεσμο Coban LF σε άμεση επαφή με ανοικτό τραύμα, διότι κάτι 3. 
τέτοιο μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε μόλυνση.

Προφυλάξεις
Όταν χρησιμοποιείται ως μέρος ενός συστήματος πιεστικής επίδεσης, είναι σημαντικό να διασφαλιστεί η 1. 
επαρκής αρτηριακή ροή του αίματος, προκειμένου να αποφευχθεί τραυματισμός δευτεροπαθής στη μειωμένη 
κυκλοφορία. Ο αυτοσυγκρατούμενος επίδεσμος Coban LF θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται ως μέρος μιας πιεστικής 
επίδεσης, μόνο υπό την επίβλεψη ατόμου εξειδικευμένου στη φροντίδα τραυμάτων.
Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση μπορεί να θέσει σε κίνδυνο την ακεραιότητα του προϊόντος ή/2. 
και να οδηγήσει σε αστοχία εφαρμογής του.

Οδηγίες χρήσης
Ξετυλίξτε περίπου 30 εκατοστά αυτοσυγκρατούμενου επιδέσμου 1. 
Coban LF από το ρολό χωρίς να είναι τεντωμένος.
Χωρίς να τεντώνετε, κάνετε μια πλήρη περιτύλιξη και αλληλοκαλύψτε. 2. 
Πιέστε την αλληλοκαλυπτόμενη επιφάνεια ελαφρά για να συγκρατηθεί η 
άκρη του. Βλέπε Εικόνα 1.
Προχωρήστε με την περιτύλιξη, εφαρμόζοντας τόση τάση στον επίδεσμο 3. 
όση για να επιτύχετε μόνο την απαιτούμενη πιεστική επίδεση. Πάντα 
να ξετυλίγετε περισσότερο αυτοσυγκρατούμενο επίδεσμο Coban LF 
από το ρολό πριν κάνετε μια περιτύλιξη, έτσι ώστε το προϊόν να μην 
εφαρμόζεται με υπερβολική τάση. Βλέπε Εικόνα 2.
Όταν τελειώσει η εφαρμογή, κόψτε τον αυτοσυγκρατούμενο επίδεσμο 4. 
Coban που περισσεύει. Στερεώστε την άκρη του με ελαφρά πίεση.

Αποθήκευση/Διάρκεια ζωής
Το προϊόν αυτό πρέπει να φυλάσσεται σε θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος. 
Αποφύγετε τις υψηλές θερμοκρασίες και την υγρασία. Για καλύτερη 
απόδοση, φυλάξτε το προϊόν στη ατομική του συσκευασία μέχρι να το 
χρησιμοποιήσετε. Για την διάρκεια ζωής του, αναφερθείτε στην ημερομηνία 
που αναγράφεται σε κάθε συσκευασία.

Τρόπος διάθεσης
Διατίθεται σε κουτιά ατομικά συσκευασμένων ρολών. Όλα τα ρολά αυτοσυγκρατούμενου επιδέσμου Coban LF έχουν 
μήκος 4,5 μέτρα όταν είναι τεντωμένα. Για αποστειρωμένο προϊόν, η στειρότητα είναι εγγυημένη εκτός εάν η ατομική 
συσκευασία είναι κατεστραμμένη ή έχει ανοιχτεί.
Για τυχόν ερωτήσεις ή σχόλια, επικοινωνήστε με τη γραμμή εξυπηρέτησης πελατών της 3M Hellas, στο 210-6885300.

Επεξήγηση συμβόλων

Το προϊόν και η συσκευασία δεν περιέχουν φυσικό ελαστικό λάτεξ

 Αποστειρωμένο με ακτινοβολία

Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν εάν η ατομική συσκευασία είναι κατεστραμμένη ή έχει ανοιχτεί

Κόβεται με το χέρι - δεν χρειάζεται ψαλίδι

Προσοχή, βλέπε τις οδηγίες χρήσης

Μίας χρήσης

Ημερομηνία λήξης

Κωδικός παρτίδας

Κατασκευαστής

Μήκος τεντωμένο

Μήκος μη τεντωμένο
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Ligadura Auto-aderente Sem Látex Esterilizada Esterilizada
 Rasgar à Mão

Descrição do Produto
A Ligadura Auto-Aderente Estéril, sem látex, 3M™ Coban™ LF é uma ligadura coesiva, constituída por tecido não 
tecido e por fibras elásticas. Este produto não contém borracha natural – látex. As suas propriedades coesivas 
permitem que a ligadura adira a si mesma mas não a outros materiais ou à pele. O produto é fornecido em rolos 
estéreis embalados individualmente.

Indicações de utilização
A ligadura auto-aderente Coban sem látex foi concebida como ligadura elástica de compressão ou suporte, ou para 
protecção de pensos. Este produto não foi concebido nem pode ser vendido ou utilizado para outros fins que não 
os indicados.

Contra-indicações
Nenhuma conhecida

Advertências
A ligadura auto-aderente Coban sem látex, não deslizará após a aplicação. NÃO aperte a ligadura em demasia, 1. 
para evitar impedir a circulação e causar lesões graves. O risco de circulação enfraquecida é superior 
nas crianças.
Vigie frequentemente a área (não menos do que a cada 24 horas) para verificar se existem sinais de inchaço, 2. 
descoloração, dor, entorpecimento, formigueiro ou outras alterações de sensação. Caso estes sintomas ocorram, 
retire imediatamente a ligadura e contacte o seu médico assistente.
NÃO coloque a ligadura auto-aderente Coban LF em contacto directo com uma ferida aberta pois pode provocar 3. 
uma infecção.

Precauções
Quando usado como componente num sistema de ligadura de compressão, é importante assegurar um 1. 
fluxo sanguíneo arterial adequado para evitar ferimentos secundários na circulação enfraquecida. A ligadura 
auto-aderente Coban LF só deve ser utilizada como ligadura de compressão sob supervisão de um profissional 
de saúde.
Não reutilizar. A reutilização pode comprometer a integridade do produto e/ou levar à falha do material.2. 

Instruções de utilização
Desenrolar aproximadamente 30 cm de ligadura auto-aderente Coban 1. 
antes de aplicar, para evitar o excesso de compressão.
Ao aplicar a ligadura, a primeira volta deve ser sem tensão. Pressione 2. 
levemente a área de sobreposição para manter a extremidade no lugar. 
Veja a Figura 1.
Ao aplicar a ligadura, aplique apenas a tensão suficiente para obter a 3. 
compressão desejada. Desenrole sempre mais ligadura auto-aderente 
Coban LF antes de cada volta de modo a que a ligadura não seja 
aplicada com demasiada tensão. Veja a Figura 2.
Após a conclusão da aplicação, rasgue o excesso da ligadura 4. 
auto-aderente Coban. No final da aplicação efectue uma ligeira pressão.

Armazenamento/Vida Útil
Este produto deve ser conservado à temperatura ambiente. Evite o calor e 
a humidade excessivos. Para um melhor desempenho, armazene a ligadura 
auto-aderente Coban LF na sua embalagem individual até à utilização. Para 
conhecer o prazo de validade, consulte a data impressa na embalagem.

Conforme Fornecido
Fornecida em caixas de rolos com embalagens individuais. Todos os rolos 
de ligadura auto-aderente Coban LF têm uma extensão 4,5m. Produto 
estéril, esterilidade garantida excepto se a embalagem individual estiver danificada ou aberta.
Para quaisquer questões ou comentários contacte, por favor, a 3M Portugal através do número 213 134 500.

Explicação dos Símbolos

Este produto e a embalagem não contêm látex de borracha natural

 Esterilizada por irradiação

Não utilize se a embalagem individual estiver danificada ou aberta

Pode ser rasgada à mão, logo não é necessária tesoura

Atenção: consulte as instruções de utilização

Não reutilizar

Data de validade

Código de lote

Fabricante

Comprimento esticado

Comprimento não esticado
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Lateksiton itseensä kiinnittyvä sidos, steriili Steriili
 Käsin repäistävä

Tuotekuvaus
Lateksiton itseensä kiinnittyvä 3M™ Coban™ LF -side on elastinen koheesiotukiside, joka on valmistettu 
kuitumateriaalista ja elastisista kuiduista. Tuote ei sisällä luonnonkumilateksia. Koheesio-ominaisuuksiensa 
ansiosta tukiside kiinnittyy itseensä, mutta ei muihin materiaaleihin tai ihoon. Tuote toimitetaan yksittäispakattuina 
steriileinä rullina.

Käyttökohteet
Itseensä kiinnittyvää Coban LF -sidettä käytetään elastisiin kompressiosidoksiin ja tukemaan tai kiinnittämään 
sidoksia tai laitteita. Tätä tuotetta ei ole suunniteltu, tarkoitettu eikä sitä myydä kuin edellä määriteltyihin tarkoituksiin.

Kontraindikaatiot
Ei tunnettuja

Varoitukset
Itseensä kiinnittyvä Coban LF -side ei liu’u tai löysty sitomisen jälkeen. ÄLÄ estä verenkiertoa ja aiheuta vakavaa 1. 
vammaa kiertämällä side liian tiukkaan. Verenkierron häiriintymisen vaara on tavallista suurempi lapsilla.
Tarkkaile sidottua aluetta (vähintään 24 tunnin välein) kiinnittämällä huomiota turvotukseen, värimuutoksiin, 2. 
kipuun, puutumiseen, kihelmöintiin tai muihin tuntoaistimuksen muutoksiin. Jos näitä oireita esiintyy, poista sidos 
heti ja ota yhteys hoitohenkilökuntaan.
ÄLÄ aseta itseensä kiinnittyvää Coban LF -sidettä suoraan kosketukseen avoimen haavan kanssa, koska tämä voi 3. 
johtaa haavan tulehtumiseen.

Varotoimenpiteet
Kun sidettä käytetään kompressiosidonnassa, on tärkeää estää verenkierron heikentymisestä johtuvat vammat 1. 
varmistamalla riittävä valtimoverenkierto. Itseensä kiinnittyvää Coban LF -sidettä tulee käyttää kompressiohoitoon 
vain haavanhoidon asiantuntijan valvonnassa.
Kertakäyttöinen. Uudelleenkäyttö voi johtaa siihen, ettei side ole enää ehjä tai se ei toimi oikealla tavalla.2. 

Käyttöohjeet
Avaa rullasta noin 30 cm itseensä kiinnittyvää Coban LF -sidettä ja anna 1. 
sen palautua.
Kierrä venyttämättä yksi kokonainen kerros sidettä haluamaasi kohtaan 2. 
kiertäen side aina osittain edellisen kerroksen päälle. Paina sidettä 
alkupään päältä kevyesti, jotta se tarttuu kiinni. Katso kuva 1.
Jatka kiertämistä ja venytä sidettä vain sen verran, että saat aikaan 3. 
tarvittavan paineen. Kierrä aina ensin itseensä kiinnittyvää Coban LF 
-sidettä auki rullalta, ennen kuin kierrät uuden kerroksen, jotta sidoksesta 
ei tulisi liian kireä. Katso kuva 2.
Kun sidos on valmis, katkaise ylimääräinen itseensä kiinnittyvän 4. 
Coban-siteen pala pois. Varmista siteen loppupään tarttuminen kiinni 
siteeseen painamalla sidosta kevyesti.

Varastointi/säilyvyys
Tuote säilytetään huoneenlämmössä. Vältä liiallista kuumuutta tai kosteutta. 
Varmista paras suorituskyky säilyttämällä itseensä kiinnittyvä Coban LF 
-side sen omassa yksittäispakkauksessa käyttöön saakka. Tuotteen 
viimeinen käyttöpäivämäärä on painettu jokaiseen pakkaukseen.

Pakkaus
Toimitetaan laatikoissa, joissa on yksittäispakattuja siderullia. Kaikki itseensä 
kiinnittyvän Coban LF -siteen rullat ovat pituudeltaan 4,5 metriä. Tuote on steriili, mikäli pakkaus on avaamaton 
ja ehjä.
Lisätietoja: Suomen 3M Oy, Terveydenhoitotuotteet, puh. 09-525 21.

Merkkien selitykset

Tuote ja pakkaus eivät sisällä luonnonkumilateksia

 Steriloitu säteilyttämällä

Ei saa käyttää, mikäli yksittäispakkaus on vahingoittunut tai auki

Käsin repäistävä, saksia ei tarvita

Huomio, katso käyttöohjeet

Ei saa käyttää uudelleen

Viimeinen käyttöpäivä

Erän koodi

Valmistaja

Pituus venytettynä

Pituus venyttämättömänä
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Selvheftende sterilt bind, uten lateks Sterilt
 Kan håndrives

Produktbeskrivelse
3M™ Coban™ LF selvheftende bind uten lateks er et elastisk bandasjebind laget av uvevd materiale og elastiske 
fibre. Produktet inneholder ikke naturgummi lateks. Klebeegenskapene gjør at bindet fester til seg selv, men ikke til 
andre materialer eller hud. Dette produktet leveres i sterile, individuelle pakninger.

Indikasjoner for bruk
Coban LF selvheftende elastisk bind brukes til kompresjon eller støtte, eller for å beskytte eller feste bandasjer / 
utstyr. Dette produktet er ikke konstruert, solgt eller tenkt til annen bruk enn det som nevnes her.

Kontraindikasjoner
Ingen kjente

Advarsler
Coban LF selvheftende bind vil ikke gli eller løsne etter at det er lagt på. MÅ IKKE bindes for stramt for å unngå 1. 
redusert sirkulasjon og alvorlig skade. Det er større fare for redusert sirkulasjon hos barn.
Kontroller området ofte (ikke sjeldnere enn hver 24 timer) for tegn på hevelse, misfarging, smerte, nummenhet, 2. 
prikking eller andre endringer. Hvis noen av disse symptomene oppstår, fjern bindet straks og kontakt din lege.
IKKE plasser Coban LF selvheftende bind i direkte kontakt med et åpent sår, det kan føre til infeksjon.3. 

Forholdsregler
Når det brukes som en komponent i et kompresjons bandasjesystem, er det viktig å sikre tilstrekkelig arteriell 1. 
blodgjennomstrømming for å unngå skade som følge av redusert sirkulasjon. Under kompresjonsbehandling skal 
Coban LF selvheftende bind kun brukes under oppsyn av profesjonell helsepersonell.
Må ikke brukes om igjen. Gjenbruk kan føre til at produktet taper seg og / eller at det ikke fungerer som det skal.2. 

Brukerveiledning
Rull ut omtrent 30 cm Coban LF selvheftende bind fra rullen og la det 1. 
trekke seg sammen igjen.
Legg på en full runde og overlapp uten å strekke bindet. Trykk lett på 2. 
området der bindet overlapper, slik at endene holdes på plass. Se figur 1.
Fortsett bandasjeringen samtidig som bindet strekkes akkurat nok til at 3. 
det oppnås ønsket kompresjon. Rull alltid ut mer Coban LF selvheftende 
bind fra rullen før neste runde legges på. Dette gjør det enklere å unngå 
for mye kompresjon. Se figur 2.
Ved ferdig bandasjering, riv av overflødig Coban selvheftende bind. Fest 4. 
enden ved å trykke den lett mot bindet under.

Lagring/holdbarhet
Dette produktet bør oppbevares i romtemperatur. Unngå høy varme og 
fuktighet. For best mulig produktytelse bør Coban LF selvheftende bind 
oppbevares i enkeltpakningen frem til det skal brukes. Holdbarhet er angitt 
med utløpsdato på emballasjen.

Pakning
Leveres i esker med ruller som er pakket enkeltvis. Coban LF selvheftende 
bind er 4,5 m langt i strukket tilstand. For sterile produkter er steriliteten 
garantert ved uåpnet og uskadet pakning.
Hvis du har spørsmål eller kommentarer, kontakt gjerne 3M Health Care Norge kundeservice, på telefon 06384.

Symbolforklaring

Dette produktet og denne pakningen inneholder ikke naturgummi lateks

 Sterilisert ved hjelp av bestråling

Må ikke brukes hvis den enkelte pakningen er skadet eller åpen

Kan håndrives, saks er ikke nødvendig

Forsiktig, se bruksanvisningen

Må ikke gjenbrukes

Bruk før dato

Batch-kode

Produsent

Utstrakt lengde

Ikke-utstrakt lengde
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Latex-frit, sterilt, selvhæftende elastikbind Sterilt
 Kan rives over m. hænderne

Produktbeskrivelse
3M™ Coban™ LF latex-frit selvhæftende elastikbind er et kohæsivt elastikbind fremstillet af uvævet materiale og 
elastiske fibre. Produktet indeholder ikke naturgummilatex. De kohæsive egenskaber gør, at elastikbindet kan klæbe 
til sig selv men ikke til andre materialer eller huden. Dette produkt leveres i individuelt pakkede, sterile ruller.

Indikationer for brug
Coban LF selvhæftende elastikbind er beregnet til brug som elastikbind til kompression, støtte eller til fiksering af 
forbindinger. Produktet bør ikke anvendes til andre formål end ovennævnte.

Kontraindikationer
Ingen kendte

Advarsler
Coban LF selvhæftende elastikbind løsnes ikke efter brug. UNDLAD at stramme elastikbindet for meget for at 1. 
undgå hæmning af blodcirkulationen med alvorlig personskade til følge. Faren for hæmning af blodcirkulationen er 
større hos børn.
Hold øje med området med jævne mellemrum (mindst hver 24. time) for tegn på hævning, misfarvning, smerte, 2. 
følelsesløshed, prikken eller andre unormale følelser. Hvis disse symptomer forekommer, fjern straks forbindingen, 
og kontakt din læge.
Coban LF selvhæftende elastikbind bør ikke appliceres direkte på åbne sår, da det kan resultere i infektion.3. 

Forholdsregler
Når det anvendes som en del af et kompressionssystem, er det vigtigt at sørge for passende arteriel 1. 
blodgennemstrømning for at undgå skader sekundært til reduceret blodcirkulation. Coban LF selvhæftende 
elastikbind bør kun anvendes som en del af et kompressionssystem og under overvågning af en 
professionel behandler.
Må ikke genbruges. Genbrug kan gå ud over produktets integritet eller medføre, at anordningen ikke 2. 
fungerer korrekt.

Brugsanvisning
Cirka 30 cm Coban LF selvhæftende elastikbind vikles af rullen, hvorefter 1. 
strækket slippes.
Uden at strække bindet appliceres en hel omgang med overlapning. Tryk 2. 
forsigtigt på overlapningen for at holde enden på plads. Se figur 1.
Fortsæt med viklingerne, og anvend stræk til den ønskede kompression 3. 
opnås. Rul altid mere Coban LF selvhæftende elastikbind end nødvendigt 
fra rullen før en vikling, således at produktet ikke påføres for stramt. Se 
figur 2.
Efter endt brug rives den overskydende del af Coban selvhæftende 4. 
elastikbind af. Enden af bindet fæstnes med et let tryk.

Opbevaring/holdbarhed
Produktet bør opbevares ved stuetemperatur. Undgå stærk varme og høj 
luftfugtighed. For at opnå optimal ydeevne bør Coban LF selvhæftende 
elastikbind opbevares i enkeltpakningen indtil brug. For oplysninger om 
holdbarhed, henvises der til datoen på hver enkelt pakke.

Levering
Leveres i æsker med individuelt pakkede ruller. Alle ruller med Coban LF 
selvhæftende elastikbind er 4,5 m lange i udstrakt tilstand. Ved sterile 
produkter er steriliteten garanteret, medmindre pakningen er åbnet 
eller beskadiget.
Kontakt venligst 3M Health Care på telefon 43 48 01 00 i tilfælde af spørgsmål eller kommentarer.

Symbolforklaringer

Dette produkt og pakningen indeholder ikke naturgummilatex

 Steriliseret vha. stråling

Må ikke benyttes, hvis den individuelle pose er beskadiget eller åben

Kan rives over med hånden, kræver ikke saks

Opmærksom, se brugsanvisningen

Må ikke genbruges

Udløbsdato

Varenummer

Producent

Udstrakt længde

Ikke-udstrakt længde
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Latexmentes, öntapadó, steril kötésrögzítő Steril
 Kézzel téphető

A termék leírása
A 3M™ Coban™ LF latexmentes öntapadó kötésrögzítő egy rugalmas pólya, ami nem szőtt anyagból és elasztikus 
szálakból készült. A termék nem tartalmaz természetes latexgumit. A kötésrögzítő jellemzően kizárólag önmagához 
tapad, más anyagokhoz vagy a bőrhöz nem. A steril tekercsek külön-külön csomagolva kerülnek a forgalomba.

Felhasználási javallatok
A Coban LF öntapadó rugalmas pólya nyújtható, nyomást és támogatást nyújt, illetve rögzíti a kötszert vagy az 
eszközöket. Ez a termék vényre kapható.

Ellenjavallatok
Nem ismertek.

Figyelmeztetések
A Coban LF öntapadó kötésrögzítő nem csúszik, és nem veszít rögzítő erejéből a felhelyezést követően. NE 1. 
helyezze fel a kötésrögzítőt túl feszesen. Így az nem akadályozza a vérkeringést és nem okoz komoly sérülést. 
Gyermekek esetében a vérkeringés akadályozásának kockázata még nagyobb.
A területet rendszeresen kell ellenőrizni (legalább 24 óránként), hogy tapasztalható-e duzzanat, elszíneződés, 2. 
fájdalom, zsibbadás, bizsergő érzés vagy egyéb, az érzékelésben bekövetkező változás. Ha bármelyik tünet fennáll, 
vegye le azonnal a kötésrögzítőt, és lépjen kapcsolatba egy egészségügyi dolgozóval.
NE helyezze a Coban LF öntapadó kötésrögzítőt közvetlenül nyílt sérülésre, mert elfertőződhet.3. 

Óvintézkedések
Amikor nyomókötés részeként használja, fontos, hogy biztosítsa a kielégítő artériás véráramlást. Így elkerülhetőek 1. 
az olyan sérülések, amelyek másodlagosan, a csökkent vérkeringés miatt alakulnak ki. A Coban LF öntapadó 
kötésrögzítőt nyomókötés részeként csak sebkezelő specialista felügyelete mellett szabad használni.
Ne használja újra. Az újrafelhasználás során a termék integritása károsodhat, és/vagy a termék meghibásodhat.2. 

Használati útmutató
Tekerjen le kb. 30 cm Coban LF öntapadó kötésrögzítőt a tekercsről és 1. 
hagyja ellazulni azt.
Húzás nélkül tekerje körbe a kötésrögzítőt, majd tekerje be átfedésekkel. 2. 
Óvatosan fejtsen ki nyomást az átfedett részre, hogy a kötés vége a 
helyén maradjon. Lásd: 1. ábra.
Csak akkora nyomást fejtsen ki, amekkora a kötözéshez szükséges 3. 
feszülés fenntartásához szükséges. Mindig tekerjen le több Coban LF 
öntapadó kötésrögzítőt a tekercsről, mint amennyire valóban szüksége 
van, hogy a termék ne feszüljön túlságosan. Lásd: 2. ábra.
Amikor a felhelyezés készen van, vágja le a túlnyúló részt a 4. 
Coban öntapadó kötésrögzítőről. Gyenge nyomással rögzítse a 
kötésrögzítő végét.

Tárolás/élettartam
A terméket szobahőmérsékleten kell tárolni. Ne tegye ki fokozott hő- és 
pára hatásának. A legjobb eredmény eléréséhez tartsa a Coban LF öntapadó 
kötésrögzítőt saját csomagolásában a felhasználásig. A termék élettartamát 
illetően nézze meg a csomagolásokon található dátumot.

Kiszerelés
A tekercsek külön-külön is csomagolva vannak a dobozban. Minden Coban LF öntapadó kötszerrögzítő tekercset 
4,5 méter hosszan lehet kinyújtani. Steril termék esetében a sterilitás csak akkor garantált, ha a külön csomagolt 
tekercsek csomagolása nem rongálódott meg vagy nem nyílt ki.
Amennyiben kérdése, hozzászólása lenne, lépjen kapcsolatba a 3M Health Care Customer segélyvonallal a következő 
számon: 1-800-228-3957.

Jelmagyarázat

Ez a termék és a csomagolás nem tartalmaz természetes latexgumit

 A sterilizálás besugárzással történt

Ne használja fel, ha a külön csomagolt tekercs csomagolása sérült vagy felnyílt

Olló nem szükséges, kézzel téphető

Figyelem! Olvassa el a használati útmutatót

Ne használja fel újra

Felhasználható a következő dátumig

Tételszám

Gyártó

Nyújtási hossz

Feszítés nélküli hossz
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自着性弾力包帯ラテックスフリー滅菌 滅菌自着性弾力包帯ラテックスフリー滅菌 滅菌
 ハンドティア ハンドティア

製品概要製品概要
3M™ コーバン™ LF自着性弾力包帯（滅菌済）は、不織布と弾性繊維からなる、粘着性のある弾
力包帯です。本製品には天然ゴムラテックスは使用されていません。この粘着性によって、包帯
同士は粘着し合いますが、その他の素材や皮膚には粘着しません。本製品は各ロールが個包装に
なっており、滅菌された状態で出荷されます。

適用適用
本製品は、ドレッシング類や各種装具の固定、圧迫やサポートをするための弾力包帯です。本製
品は、記載の用途以外には使用しないでください。

禁忌禁忌
なし。

警告警告
本製品は、使用中に患部からはずれたり緩んだりしにくくなっています。血行を妨げたり、重1. 
篤な傷害を生じないよう、強く巻き過ぎないでください。血行障害のリスクは小児の方が高く
なります。
患部を頻繁に観察して（24時間に1回以上）、浮腫、変色、疼痛、痺れ、ピリピリ感、その他2. 
の感覚変化などの徴候がないか確認してください。上記のような徴候がみられた場合には直ち
に使用を中止し、医師の診察を受けてください。
本製品を開放創に直接巻かないでください。感染症の原因となるおそれがあります。3. 

注意注意
本製品を圧迫目的で使用する場合は、十分な動脈血流を確保し、循環の低下に伴う傷害を避け1. 
るようにしてください。本製品を圧迫目的で使用する場合は、創傷ケア専門医の指示にしたが
ってください。
再利用はしないでください。再利用すると、製品の整合性を損なったり、各種装具の不具合の2. 
原因となるおそれがあります。

使用方法使用方法
本製品をロールから約30cm引き出し、緩めた状態にしま1. 
す。
本製品を伸ばさないようにして、適用部位に一巻きし、一2. 
部が重なるようにします。包帯の端がめくれないように、
重なった部分を軽く圧迫します。図1を参照。
患部が適度に圧迫される程度に包帯を伸ばしながら、巻い3. 
ていきます。本製品による過度な圧迫を避けるため、巻く
前に、必ずロールから多めに引き出してから巻いてくださ
い。図2を参照。
巻き終わったら、余った部分を切り取ります。巻き終わり4. 
の端部を優しく圧迫して固定します。

保管／使用期限保管／使用期限
本製品は室温で保管してください。高温・多湿の環境は避け
てください。最良の状態を維持するために、使用するまでロ
ールの個包装は開封せずに保管してください。使用期限は、
包装に記載しています。

出荷形態出荷形態
各ロールの個包装が箱詰めされた状態で出荷されます。本製
品はすべて4.5mまで伸長します。滅菌製品に関しては、個包装が損傷または開封されていない限
り、無菌性が保証されます。
ご意見、ご質問などがございましたら、3Mヘルスケア カスタマーコールセンター（ナビダイヤ
ル：0570-011-321）までご連絡下さい。

記号の意味記号の意味
本製品および包装には天然ゴムラテックスは使用されていません

 放射線滅菌

個包装が損傷または開封されている場合は、使用しないでください

手で切れます（ハサミ不要）

注意：使用前にお読みください

再使用しないでください

使用期限

バッチコード

製造者

伸長時全長

非伸長時全長
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3M™ Coban™ LF  :

Lateks İçermeyen Kendi Kendine Yapışan Steril Bandaj Steril
 Elle Yırtılabilir

Ürün Tanımı
3M™ Coban™ LF Lateks İçermeyen Kendi Kendine Yapışan Bandaj, dokuma olmayan malzeme ve elastik elyaftan 
üretilmişyapışkan, elastik bir bandajdır. Ürün, doğal kauçuk lateks içermez. Yapışkan özellikler, bandajın başka 
malzemelere veya cilde değil, kendisine yapışmasına izin verir. Ürün, ayrı ayrı ambalajlanmış rulolar halinde 
tedarik edilir.

Kullanım Endikasyonları
Coban LF kendi kendine yapışan bandaj; basınç veya destek sağlamak, cerrahi örtüleri veya cihazları sabitlemek 
amacıyla, elastik bir bandaj olarak kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır. Bu ürün, burada belirtilen kullanım alanları 
dışında kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmamış, satışa sunulmamış veya amaçlanmamıştır.

Kontrendikasyonlar
Bilinen yok

Uyarılar
Coban LF kendi kendine yapışan bandaj, uygulama sonrasında kaymaz veya gevşemez. Dolaşımın bozulmasını 1. 
ve ciddi yaralanmaya neden olmasını önlemek için, çok sıkı SARMAYIN. Dolaşımın bozulması riski çocuklarda 
daha yüksektir.
Şişme, renk değişimi, ağrı, uyuşma, karıncalanma veya hislerdeki diğer değişiklikler için bölgeyi sık sık (her 24 2. 
saatte birden daha az olmamak üzere) kontrol edin. Bu belirtiler meydana gelirse, bandajı derhal çıkarın ve 
doktorunuzla iletişime geçin.
Enfeksiyona yol açabileceği için, Coban LF kendi kendine yapışan bandajı açık bir yara ile doğrudan temas 3. 
halinde bırakmayın.

Önlemler
Bir basınçlı bandaj sisteminin bileşeni olarak kullanıldığında, dolaşım yetersizliğine sekonder gelişecek hasarı 1. 
önlemek için, yeterli arteriyel kan akımının sağlanması önemlidir. Coban LF kendi kendine yapışan bandaj, 
yalnızca bir yara bakımı uzmanının gözetiminde, bir basınçlı bandaj sisteminin bileşeni olarak kullanılmalıdır.
Yeniden kullanmayın. Ürünün yeniden kullanılması, ürün bütünlüğünün bozulmasıyla sonuçlanabilir ve/veya 2. 
cihaz arızasına yol açabilir.

Kullanım Talimatları
Coban LF kendi kendine yapışan bandajı rulosundan yaklaşık 30 cm kadar 1. 
açın ve bandajı gevşetin.
Bandajı germeden bir tur sarın ve sarılan kısmın üstünden ikinci bir 2. 
kat geçin. İkinci katın üstünden hafifçe bastırarak, katların birbirine 
yapışmasını sağlayın. Bkz. Şekil 1.
Sadece istenilen basıncı sağlayacak şekilde gererek sarmaya devam edin. 3. 
Sarma işlemini yapmadan önce, mutlaka daha fazla miktarda Coban 
kendi kendine yapışan bandajı rulosundan açın. Bu, ürünün istenilenden 
fazla gerilerek uygulanmasını önleyecektir. Bkz. Şekil 2.
Uygulama tamamlandığında, kalan Coban kendi kendine yapışan bandajı 4. 
koparın. Bandajın ucunu hafifçe bastırarak sabitleştirin.

Saklama/Raf Ömrü
Ürün oda sıcaklığında saklanmalıdır. Aşırı nem ve sıcaktan kaçının. En iyi 
sonuç için, Coban LF kendi kendine yapışan bandajı, kullanılıncaya kadar 
kendi ambalajında saklayın. Raf ömrü için, her ambalaj üzerinde basılı 
bulunan tarihe bakın.

Tedarik şekli
Ayrı ayrı ambalajlanmış ruloların olduğu kutularda tedarik edilir. Coban LF 
kendi kendine yapışan bandaja ait tüm rulolar, 4,5 m (5 yarda) uzunlukta gerilmiştir. Steril ürün için sterilite, özel 
ambalaj hasar görmediği veya açılmadığı sürece garanti edilir.
Herhangi bir sorunuz ya da yorumunuz varsa, 1-800-228-3957 numaralı telefondan 3M Health Care Müşteri Yardım 
Hattı’nı arayın.

Sembollerin Açıklanması

Bu ürün ve ambalajı doğal kauçuk lateks içermez

 Işınlama kullanılarak sterilize edilmiştir

Özel poşet hasar görmüş veya açılmışsa kullanmayın

Elle yırtılabilir, makas gerekmez

Dikkat, kullanım kılavuzuna bakın

Yeniden kullanmayın

Son kullanma tarihi

Parti kodu

Üretici

Gerilmiş uzunluk

Gerilmemiş uzunluk
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3M™ Coban™ LF K

Самозалепващ се стерилен бинт без латекс Стерилен
 Скъсване с ръка

Описание на продукта
Несъдържащият латекс самозалепващ се бинт 3M™ Coban™ LF е еластичен прилепващ бинт, изграден от 
нетъкан материал и еластични влакна. Продуктът не съдържа латекс от естествен каучук. Прилепващите 
свойства позволяват на бинта да прилепва към себе си, но не и към други материали или към кожата. Този 
продукт се доставя в индивидуално опаковани стерилни ролки.

Показания за употреба
Самозалепващият се бинт Coban LF е предназначен за употреба като еластичен бинт, който да осигури 
компресия и поддръжка или да обезопаси превръзки или приспособления. Този продукт е разработен, 
продава се и е предназначен за употреба само в описаните за това случаи.

Противопоказания
Не са известни

Предупреждения
Веднъж поставен, самозалепващият се бинт Coban LF не се изплъзва или разхлабва. НЕ пристягайте 1. 
твърде силно, за да избегнете възпрепятстване на циркулацията и причиняване на сериозно нараняване. 
Рискът за възпрепятстване на циркулацията е по-висок при деца.
Наблюдавайте зоната често (не по-рядко от веднъж на 24 часа) за признаци на подуване, обезцветяване, 2. 
болка, вкочаненост, изтръпване или други промени в сетивността. Ако тези симптоми възникнат, 
незабавно отстранете бинта и се свържете с лекуващото ви медицинско лице.
НЕ поставяйте самозалепващия се бинт Coban LF в директен контакт с отворена рана, тъй като това може 3. 
да доведе до инфекция.

Предпазни мерки
Когато се използва като компонент в компресионна бинтова система, е важно да се осигури адекватен 1. 
артериален кръвен поток, за да се избегне нараняване, причинено от понижена циркулация. 
Самозалепващият се бинт Coban LF трябва да се използва като компонент на компресионна бинтова 
система само под наблюдението специалист по грижи за рани.
Да не се употребява повторно. Повторната употреба може да наруши целостта на продукта и/или да 2. 
доведе до повреждане на устройството.

Указания за употреба
Развийте около 12 инча от самозалепващия се бинт Coban LF от 1. 
ролката и оставете бинта да се отпусне.
Без да опъвате бинта, навийте го веднъж около мястото на 2. 
приложение и го препокрийте. Леко притиснете областта на 
припокриване, за да задържите края на бинта на мястото му. Виж 
фигура 1.
Продължавайте да навивате бинта, като го пристягате точно толкова, 3. 
колкото е необходимо, за да получите желаната компресия. Винаги 
развивайте повече самозалепващ се бинт Coban LF от ролката, преди 
да го приложите, за да не прилагате продукта с твърде голям опън. 
Виж фигура 2.
След завършване на превръзката, скъсайте излишната част от 4. 
самозалепващия се бинт Coban. Прилепете края на превръзката, като 
го притиснете леко.

Съхранение/Срок на годност
Този продукт трябва да се съхранява при стайна температура. 
Избягвайте да го излагате на прекомерна топлина и влажност. За да 
постигнете най-добри резултати, съхранявайте самозалепващия се бинт 
Coban LF в индивидуалната му опаковка до момента на употребата му. 
За срока на годност вижте датата, отпечатана върху всяка опаковка.

Как се доставя
Доставя се в кутии с индивидуално опаковани ролки. Всички ролки на самозалепващия се бинт Coban LF 
са с разпъната дължина 4,5 m. За стерилен продукт, стерилността е гарантирана само ако индивидуалната 
опаковка не е повредена или отворена.
Ако имате някакви въпроси или коментари, свържете се с линията за помощ на клиентите на 3M Health Care 
1-800-228-3957.

Обяснение на символите

Този продукт и опаковката му не съдържат латекс от естествен каучук

 Стерилизирано с лъчение

Да не се използва, ако индивидуалната опаковка е повредена или отворена

Скъсва се с ръка, не са необходими ножици

Внимание, вижте инструкциите за употреба

Да не се употребява повторно

Да се използва преди дата

Партиден код

Производител

Разпъната дължина

Неразпъната дължина

1

2

3M™ Coban™ LF Sterilan R

Sterilan samolepljivi zavoj bez lateksa  Sterilan 
 Može se pocepati rukom

Opis proizvoda 
3M™ Coban™ LF samolepljivi zavoj bez lateksa je elastičan prijanjajući zavoj izrađen od netkanog materijala i 
elastičnih niti. Ovaj proizvod ne sadrži lateks od prirodne gume. Prijanjajuća svojstva omogućavaju zavoju da se lepi 
za sebe, ali ne i za druge materijale ili kožu. Ovaj proizvod se isporučuje u posebno zapakovanim sterilnim rolnama.

Indikacije za upotrebu
Coban LF samolepljivi zavoj je namenjen za upotrebu kao elastičan zavoj koji obezbeđuje kompresiju ili potporu, ili 
pričvršćuje zavoje ili druga sredstva. Ovaj proizvod nije dizajniran, ne prodaje se, niti je namenjen za upotrebu osim 
kao što je naznačeno.

Kontraindikacije
Nisu poznate

Upozorenja
Coban LF samolepljivi zavoj ne spada niti se sam olabavljuje posle postavljanja. NE obmotavajte suviše čvrsto da 1. 
biste izbegli otežavanje cirkulacije ili izazivanje ozbiljnih povreda. Rizik od otežavanja cirkulacije je veći kod dece.
Nadgledajte oblast često (minimalno na svaka 24 sata) zbog znakova oticanja, promene boje, bola, ukočenosti, 2. 
peckanja ili drugih promena osećaja. Ako se jave ovi simptomi, smesta uklonite zavoj i kontaktirajte zdravstvenog 
radnika zaduženog za vašu negu.
NE stavljajte Coban LF samolepljivi zavoj direktno na otvorenu ranu jer može doći do infekcije.3. 

Mere opreza
Kada se koristi kao komponenta u sistemu kompresionih zavoja, bitno je da se obezbedi odgovarajući protok 1. 
arterijske krvi da bi se izbegle propratne povrede usled oslabljene cirkulacije. Coban LF samolepljivi zavoj bi 
trebalo koristiti kao komponentu sistema kompresionih zavoja samo pod nadzorom specijaliste za negu rana.
Za jednokratnu upotrebu. Ponovna upotreba može da dovede u pitanje savršeno stanje proizvoda i/ili da dovede 2. 
do neispravnog delovanja drugih sredstava.

Uputstvo za upotrebu
Odmotajte približno 30 cm Coban LF samolepljivog zavoja sa rolne i 1. 
omogućite da se zavoj opusti.
Bez rastezanja zavoja, obavijte jedanput i obezbedite da dođe do 2. 
preklapanja. Blago pritisnite preklopljenu oblast da bi se završetak zavoja 
zadržao na svom mestu. Vidi sliku 1.
Nastavite sa obmotavanjem, primenjujući blag pritisak samo da bi se 3. 
ostvarila željena kompresija. Uvek odmotajte još Coban LF samolepljivog 
zavoja sa rolne pre obmotavanja, da bi se proizvod postavljao bez previše 
zatezanja. Vidi sliku 2.
Kada završite postavljanje, otcepite višak Coban samolepljivog zavoja. 4. 
Osigurajte završetak postavljenog zavoja tako što ćete blago pritisnuti.

Skladištenje/rok trajanja
Proizvod čuvati na sobnoj temperaturi. Izbegavati izlaganje prekomernoj 
toploti i vlažnosti. Za najbolji učinak, čuvati Coban LF samolepljivi zavoj 
u njegovim pojedinačnim pakovanjima sve do upotrebe. Za rok trajanja, 
pogledati datum odštampan na svakoj kutiji.

Način isporučivanja
Isporučuje se u kutijama sa pojedinačno zapakovanim rolnama. Sve rolne 
Coban LF samolepljivog zavoja imaju dužinu od 4,5 m u rastegnutom obliku. Za sterilne proizvode, sterilnost se 
garantuje osim ako je pojedinačno pakovanje oštećeno ili otvoreno.
Za dodatna pitanja ili komentare kontaktirajte lokalno predstavništvo kompanije 3M.

Objašnjenje simbola

Ovaj proizvod i pakovanje ne sadrže lateks od prirodne gume.

 Sterilisano iradijacijom

Ne koristiti pojedinačna pakovanja ako su oštećena ili otvorena.

Cepa se rukama, makaze nisu potrebne.

Oprez, pogledati uputstva za upotrebu

Za jednokratnu upotrebu

Upotrebiti do datuma

Šifra partije

Proizvođač

Rastegnuta dužina

Nerastegnuta dužina
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3M™ Coban™ LF  A

Samoljepljivi sterilni zavoj bez lateksa Sterilni
 Otrgnuti rukom

Opis proizvoda
3M™ Coban™ LF samoljepljivi zavoj bez lateksa je kohezivni elastični zavoj izrađen od netkanog materijala i 
elastičnih vlakana. Proizvod ne sadrži lateks od prirodne gume. Kohezivna svojstva omogućuju zavoju da se zalijepi 
sam za sebe, ali ne i za druge materijale ili kožu. Proizvod se isporučuje u pojedinačno pakiranim sterilnim rolama.

Indikacije za uporabu
Coban LF samoljepljivi zavoj namijenjen je za uporabu kao elastični zavoj u slučaju kad je potrebna kompresija ili 
potpora ili za osiguranje povoja ili medicinskih pomagala. Proizvod nije dizajniran, namijenjen niti se prodaje za 
drugu uporabu osim naznačene u ovom tekstu.

Kontraindikacije
Nisu poznate

Upozorenja
Coban LF samoljepljivi zavoj nakon primjene ne klizi niti se olabavlja. NE PRITEZATI prečvrsto kako bi se izbjeglo 1. 
slabljenje cirkulacije i izazivanje ozbiljnih ozljeda. Rizik od slabljenja cirkulacije veći je kod djece.
Često nadgledati ozljedu (ne rjeđe od svaka 24 sata) kako bi se uočili znaci otekline, diskoloracije, boli, gubitka 2. 
osjeta, žarenja ili drugih promjena u osjetu. Ako se ovi simptomi pojave, odmah ukloniti zavoj i kontaktirati vašeg 
pružatelja zdravstvene usluge.
NE STAVLJATI Coban LF samoljepljivi zavoj izravno u dodir s otvorenom ranom, jer bi to moglo dovesti 3. 
do infekcije.

Mjere opreza
Kad se koristi kao dio sustava kompresijskog zavoja važno je osigurati odgovarajući protok krvi u arterijama kako 1. 
bi se izbjegla ozljeda kao posljedica smanjene cirkulacije. Coban LF samoljepljivi zavoj trebao bi se koristiti kao 
dio sustava kompresijskog zavoja samo pod nadzorom specijalista za obradu rana.
Samo za jednokratnu uporabu. Ponovna uporaba može ugroziti cjelovitost proizvoda i / ili dovesti do kvara 2. 
medicinskog pomagala.

Upute za uporabu
Odmotajte oko 30 cm (12 inča) Coban LF samoljepljivog zavoja i pustite 1. 
ga da slobodno pada.
Bez zatezanja zavoja, napravite jedan puni namotaj i preklopno omotajte. 2. 
Blago pritisnite preklopno omotani zavoj kako biste učvrstili kraj. Vidi 
sliku 1.
Nastavite sa zamatanjem uz blago zatezanje zavoja kako biste osigurali 3. 
željenu kompresiju. Prije samog postavljanja Coban LF samoljepljivog 
zavoja, uvijek odmotajte više zavoja s role. Na taj se način sprječava 
mogućnost prejakog zatezanja. Vidi sliku 2.
Kada završite postavljanje, otrgnite višak Coban samoljepljivog zavoja. 4. 
Krajeve učvrstite laganim pritiskom.

Pohrana/rok valjanosti
Ovaj proizvod mora se pohraniti na sobnoj temperaturi. Izbjegavati visoku 
temperaturu i vlagu. Kako biste osigurali optimalni učinak materijala, 
pohranite Coban LF samoljepljivi zavoj u njegovom pojedinačnom pakiranju 
do uporabe. Rok valjanosti otisnut je na svakom pakiranju.

Kako se isporučuje
Proizvod se isporučuje u kutijama s pojedinačno pakiranim rolama. Duljina 
svake role Coban LF samoljepljivog zavoja je 4,5 m (5 jardi) u rastegnutom stanju. Za sterilni zavoj sterilnost je 
zajamčena osim u slučaju oštećenja ili otvaranja pojedinačnog pakiranja.
Za dodatna pitanja ili komentare obratite se na telefonsku liniju tvrtke 3M Health Care za pomoć kupcima na broj 
1-800-228-3957.

Objašnjenje simbola

Ovaj proizvod i pakiranje ne sadrže lateks od prirodne gume

 Sterilizacija radijacijom

Ne rabiti ako je pojedinačno pakiranje oštećeno ili otvoreno

Otrgnuti rukom, škare nisu potrebne

Pozor, pogledajte upute za uporabu

Samo za jednokratnu uporabu

Rok uporabe

Serijski broj

Proizvođač

Duljina u rastegnutom stanju

Duljina u nerastegnutom stanju
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3M™ Coban™ LF  N

Клейкий стерильний безлатексний Стерильний
еластичний бинт Можливе розривання руками

Опис продукту
Клейкий безлатексний еластичний бинт 3M™ Coban™ LF – це когезивний еластичний бинт із нетканого 
матеріалу та еластичних волокон. Продукт не містить натуральний латекс. Когезивні властивості дозволяють 
бинту склеюватися, однак не прилипати до інших матеріалів і шкіри. Продукт постачається у вигляді 
стерильних рулонів в індивідуальній упаковці.

Показання до застосування
Клейкий еластичний бинт Coban LF призначено для накладення еластичних здавлюючих або фіксуючих 
пов’язок і закріплення інших пов’язок або пристроїв. Цей продукт розроблений, призначений і продається 
для використання виключно за призначенням.

Протипоказання
Не відомі

Попередження
Клейкий еластичний бинт Coban LF не зміщується та не послаблюється після накладення. НЕ накладайте 1. 
бинт занадто щільно, щоб уникнути порушення кровообігу та серйозної травми. Ризик порушення 
кровообігу вищий у дітей.
Періодично перевіряйте вражену область (не рідше одного разу на 24 години) на відсутність ознак 2. 
набрякання, зміни кольору шкіри, болю, оніміння, поколювання та інших змін чутливості. У разі виявлення 
таких симптомів негайно зніміть еластичний бинт і зверніться до медичного закладу.
НЕ накладайте клейкий еластичний бинт Coban LF безпосередньо на відкриту рану, оскільки це може 3. 
привести до зараження.

Запобіжні заходи
За використання з метою здавлювання важливо забезпечити достатній артеріальний кровообіг, щоб 1. 
уникнути подальших ускладнень. Клейкий еластичний бинт Coban LF слід використовувати з метою 
здавлювання тільки під наглядом фахівця з догляду за ранами.
Не використовувати повторно. Повторне використання може призвести до порушення цілісності продукту 2. 
та несприятливих результатів.

Інструкція з використання
Розмотайте еластичний бинт Coban LF приблизно на 30 см, 1. 
дозволивши бинту скоротитися.
Без натягу оберніть бинт один раз, перекривши початок накладення. 2. 
Злегка притисніть область перекриття бинта для утримання кінця 
бинта на місці. Див. Рис. 1.
Продовжуйте бинтувати, створюючи необхідний тиск. Завжди 3. 
розмотуйте рулон клейкого еластичного бинта Coban LF на довжину 
більшу одного оберту перед накладенням наступного оберту так, 
щоб не виникало надмірного натягу бинта. Див. Рис. 2.
Після закінчення накладення пов’язки відріжте надлишок клейкого 4. 
еластичного бинта Coban. Закріпіть кінець бинта легким натисканням.

Зберігання та термін придатності
Цей продукт необхідно зберігати за кімнатної температури. Уникайте 
підвищеної температури та вологості. Для найкращих результатів 
зберігайте клейкий еластичний бинт Coban LF у його індивідуальній 
упаковці безпосередньо до застосування. Термін придатності кожної 
одиниці вказано на упаковці.

Поставка
Поставляється в коробках з окремо упакованими рулонами. Усі рулони клейкого еластичного бинта Coban LF 
мають довжину 4,5 метра в розтягнутому стані. Стерильність продукту гарантується, якщо індивідуальну 
упаковку не пошкоджено та не відкрито.
За виникнення будь-яких запитань і коментарів телефонуйте у службу підтримки клієнтів компанії 
3M Health Care по телефону 1-800-228-3957.

Роз’яснення символів

Продукт і упаковка не містять натуральний латекс

 Стерилізовано за допомогою випромінювання

Не використовувати, якщо індивідуальну упаковку пошкоджено чи відкрито

Продукт можна розривати руками, немає необхідності у використанні ножиць

Увага! Див. інструкції із застосування

Не використовувати повторно

Використати до дати

Код партії

Виробник

Довжина в розтягнутому стані

Довжина в нерозтягнутому стані

1
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3M™ Coban™ LF  M

Самоскрепляющийся безлатексный Стерильный
эластичный стерильный бинт Можно разрывать руками

Описание продукта
Безлатексный самоскрепляющийся эластичный бинт 3M™ Coban™ LF – это когезивный эластичный бинт, 
состоящий из нетканого материала и эластичных волокон. Продукт не содержит натуральный латекс. Когезивные 
свойства позволяют бинту склеиваться, однако не прилипать к другим материалам или коже. Продукт 
поставляется в виде отдельных стерильных рулонов.

Показания к применению
Самоскрепляющийся эластичный бинт Coban LF предназначен для наложения эластичных компрессионных 
либо фиксирующих повязок и закрепления других повязок либо устройств. Этот продукт не предназначен для 
использования в других случаях, не соответствующих показаниям.

Противопоказания
Не известны

Предупреждения
Самоскрепляющийся эластичный бинт Coban LF не сдвигается и не ослабляется после наложения. НЕ 1. 
НАКЛАДЫВАЙТЕ бинт слишком плотно, чтобы избежать нарушения кровообращения и серьезной травмы. 
Риск нарушения кровообращения более высок в отношении детей.
Время от времени проверяйте пораженную область (не реже одного раза в 24 часа) на отсутствие признаков 2. 
опухания, изменения цвета кожи, боли, онемения, покалываний и других изменений чувствительности. При 
выявлении этих симптомов немедленно удалите эластичный бинт и обратитесь в медицинское учреждение.
НЕ НАКЛАДЫВАЙТЕ самоскрепляющийся эластичный бинт Coban LF непосредственно на открытую рану, 3. 
поскольку это может привести к заражению.

Меры предосторожности
При использовании с целью сдавливания важно обеспечить достаточное артериальное кровообращение, 1. 
чтобы избежать последующих осложнений. Самоскрепляющийся эластичный бинт Coban LF следует 
использовать с целью сдавливания только под наблюдением специалиста по уходу за ранами.
Не подлежит повторному использованию. Повторное использование может нарушить целостность продукта и 2. 
привести к неблагоприятному результату.

Инструкция по применению
Размотайте эластичный бинт Coban LF примерно на 30 см, позволив 1. 
бинту сократиться.
Без натяжения наложите один тур бинта, перекрыв затем 2. 
предыдущий. Слегка прижмите область перекрытия туров бинта для 
удержания конца бинта на месте. См. Рис. 1.
Продолжайте бинтовать, создавая необходимое натяжение. 3. 
Всегда разматывайте рулон самоскрепляющегося эластичного 
бинта Coban LF на длину большую одного тура перед наложением 
следующего тура так, чтобы не произошло избыточного натяжения 
бинта. См. Рис. 2.
По окончании наложения повязки отрежьте избыток 4. 
самоскрепляющегося эластичного бинта Coban. Закрепите конец 
бинта легким нажатием.

Хранение и срок годности
Хранить при комнатной температуре. Избегать чрезвычайно высоких 
температур и влажности. Для наилучших результатов храните 
самоскрепляющийся эластичный бинт Coban LF в его индивидуальной 
упаковке непосредственно до применения. Срок годности каждой 
единицы указан на упаковке.

Поставка
Поставляется в коробках с отдельно упакованными рулонами. Все рулоны самоскрепляющегося эластичного 
бинта Coban LF имеют длину 4,5 метра в растянутом состоянии. Стерильность продукта гарантируется, если 
индивидуальная упаковка не повреждена и не открыта.
При возникновении каких-либо вопросов и комментариев звоните в службу поддержки клиентов компании 
3M Health Care по телефону 1-800-228-3957.

Пояснение к значкам

Продукт и упаковка не содержат натуральный латекс

 Стерилизовано облучением

Не использовать, если индивидуальная упаковка повреждена или открыта

Продукт можно разрывать руками, нет необходимости в использовании ножниц

Внимание! См. инструкции по применению

Не использовать повторно

Использовать до даты

Код партии

Производитель

Длина в растянутом состоянии

Длина в нерастянутом состоянии

1

2
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3M™ Coban™ LF  L

Bandaj autoadeziv steril fără latex Steril
 Se poate rupe manual

Descrierea produsului
Bandajul autoadeziv 3M™ Coban™ LF fără latex este un bandaj elastic coeziv constituit din material neţesut şi fibre 
elastice. Produsul nu conţine latex din cauciuc natural. Proprietăţile coezive permit bandajului să adere de el însuşi, dar 
nu şi de alte materiale sau de piele. Produsul este livrat în role sterile ambalate individual.

Indicaţii de utilizare
Bandajul autoadeziv Coban LF este destinat utilizării ca bandaj elastic pentru a realiza presiune sau suport, ori pentru a 
securiza pansamente sau dispozitive. Acest produs a fost creat pentru a fi vândut sau folosit exclusiv în scopul indicat.

Contraindicaţii
Nu se cunosc

Avertismente
Bandajul autoadeziv Coban LF nu alunecă şi nu se desface după aplicare. A NU SE bandaja prea strâns pentru a nu 1. 
afecta circulaţia şi pentru a nu provoca leziuni grave. Riscul de a afecta circulaţia este mai ridicat la copii.
A se monitoriza frecvent zona (nu mai puţin de 24 de ore) pentru semne de inflamaţie, decolorare, durere, amorţire, 2. 
furnicături sau alte schimbări ale senzaţiilor. Dacă apar aceste simptome, îndepărtaţi imediat bandajul şi contactaţi 
furnizorul dumneavoastră de servicii de îngrijire medicală.
A NU SE pune bandajul autoadeziv Coban LF în contact direct cu o plagă deschisă, deoarece aceasta ar putea duce la 3. 
apariţia unor infecţii.

Măsuri de precauţie
Atunci când este utilizat ca o componentă într-un sistem de bandajare prin compresie, este important să asiguraţi 1. 
circulaţia arterială corespunzătoare, pentru a evita orice risc suplimentar asociat circulaţiei necorespunzătoare. 
Bandajul autoadeziv Coban LF trebuie utilizat ca o componentă a sistemului de bandajare prin compresie numai sub 
supravegherea unui specialist în tratarea rănilor.
A nu se refolosi. Reutilizarea poate duce la pierderea integrităţii produsului şi/sau duce la defectarea dispozitivului.2. 

Instrucţiuni de utilizare
Desfaceţi aproximativ 30 cm din bandajul autoadeziv Coban LF de pe rolă 1. 
şi permiteţi bandajului să stea lejer.
Fără a întinde, aplicaţi o bandajare completă şi o suprapunere. Apăsaţi 2. 
uşor suprafaţa înfăşurată deasupra pentru a fixa capătul. Consultaţi 
Figura 1.
Continuaţi bandajarea, aplicând tensiune asupra bandajului numai 3. 
pentru a obţine compresia dorită. Întotdeauna desfăşuraţi mai mult 
bandaj autoadeziv Coban LF de pe rolă înainte să faceţi o bandajare, 
astfel încât produsul să nu se aplice cu presiune prea mare. Consultaţi 
Figura 2.
Atunci când aplicarea este completă, tăiaţi excesul de bandaj autoadeziv 4. 
Coban. Asiguraţi capătul printr-o presiune uşoară cu mâna.

Depozitare/valabilitate
Acest produs trebuie depozitat la temperatura camerei. Evitaţi căldura 
şi umiditatea excesivă. Pentru o bună exploatare, depozitaţi bandajul 
autoadeziv Coban LF în ambalajele sale individuale până la utilizare. Pentru 
valabilitate, verificaţi data tipărită pe fiecare ambalaj.

Modul de furnizare
Furnizat în cutii cu fiecare rolă ambalată individual. Toate rolele de bandaj autoadeziv Coban LF au o lungime de 
4,5 m (5 iarzi) întinse. Pentru produsele sterile, sterilitatea este garantată numai dacă pachetele individuale nu au fost 
deteriorate sau deschise.
Dacă aveţi întrebări sau comentarii, vă rugăm să contactaţi Asistenţă Clienţi 3M Health Care la 1-800-228-3957.

Explicaţia simbolurilor

Atât produsul, cât şi ambalajul nu conţin latex din cauciuc natural

 Sterilizat prin radiaţii

A nu se utiliza în cazul în care punga individuală este deteriorată sau deschisă

Se poate rupe manual, nu este necesară foarfeca

Atenţie, consultaţi instrucţiunile de folosire

A nu se refolosi

A se utiliza înainte de data

Cod lot

Producător

Lungime întinsă

Lungime neîntinsă

1

2

„3M™ Coban™ LF“  Q

Savaime limpantis, sterilus bintas be latekso Sterilus
 Ranka atplėšiamas

Gaminio apibūdinimas
„3M™ Coban™ LF“ savaime limpantis bintas be latekso – tai sukimbantis, elastinis bintas, kurį sudaro neaustinė 
medžiaga ir elastinės skaidulos. Gaminyje nėra natūralaus latekso. Dėl sukibimo savybių bintas limpa prie binto, bet 
ne prie kitų medžiagų ar odos. Gaminys pristatomas atskirai supakuotais steriliais ritinėliais.

Naudojimo indikacijos
„Coban LF“ savaime limpantis bintas yra skirtas naudoti kaip elastinis spaudžiamasis, palaikomasis arba kitus 
tvarsčius ar įtaisus sutvirtinantis bintas. Šis gaminys yra sukurtas, parduodamas ir skirtas naudoti tik taip, 
kaip nurodyta.

Kontraindikacijos
Nežinomos

Įspėjimai
Uždėjus „Coban LF“ savaime limpantį bintą, jis neatsipalaiduoja ir neišsitampo. NEVYNIOKITE labai tvirtai, kad 1. 
nesutrikdytumėte kraujo apytakos ir nesukeltumėte sunkaus sužalojimo. Didesnė sutrikusios kraujo apytakos 
rizika yra vaikams.
Dažnai stebėkite užbintuotą sritį (ne rečiau kaip kas 24 valandas), ar nėra patinimo, spalvos pasikeitimo, skausmo, 2. 
tirpimo, dilgčiojimo ar kitų pojūčių pakitimo požymių. Pasireiškus šiems simptomams, nedelsdami nuimkite 
bintą ir kreipkitės į sveikatos priežiūros specialistą.
NEDĖKITE „Coban LF“ savaime limpančio binto tiesiai ant atviros žaizdos, nes galite sukelti infekciją.3. 

Atsargumo priemonės
Kai naudojama kaip spaudžiamojo tvarsčio dalis, svarbu užtikrinti pakankamą arterinę kraujotaką, kad 1. 
išvengtumėte papildomo sužalojimo, ne tik sumažėjusios kraujo apytakos. „Coban LF“ savaime limpantį bintą 
reikėtų naudoti kaip spaudžiamojo tvarsčio sistemos dalį tik prižiūrint žaizdų priežiūros specialistui.
Nenaudoti pakartotinai. Naudojant pakartotinai gali nukentėti gaminio patikimumas ir (arba) gali būti 2. 
sugadintas įtaisas.

Naudojimo nurodymai
Išvyniokite apie 30 cm „Coban LF“ savaime limpančio binto ir leiskite 1. 
jam atsipalaiduoti.
Neįtempdami apvyniokite vieną visą apsukimą ir perdenkite. Tuomet 2. 
lengvai apspauskite užvyniotą plotą, kad sutvirtintumėte binto galą. Žr. 
1 pav.
Tęskite vyniojimą, įtempdami tvarstį tik iki reikiamo suspaudimo. Prieš 3. 
vyniodami, visuomet išvyniokite iš rulono daugiau „Coban LF“ savaime 
limpančio binto tam, kad tvarstis nebūtų per daug įtemptas. Žr. 2 pav.
Uždėję tvarstį, savaime limpančio binto „Coban“ perteklių nuplėškite. 4. 
Užfiksuokite binto galą švelniai jį prispausdami.

Laikymas/naudojimo trukmė
Šį gaminį reikia laikyti kambario temperatūroje. Saugokite nuo didelio 
karščio ir drėgmės. Geriausia iki naudojimo „Coban LF“ savaime limpantį 
tvarstį laikyti originalioje pakuotėje. Naudojimo trukmė yra nurodyta ant 
kiekvienos pakuotės.

Platinimo būdas
Atskirai supakuoti binto rulonėliai pristatomi dėžutėse. Visi savaime 
limpančio binto „Coban LF“ ritinėliai ištempus yra 4,5 m ilgio. Sterilaus 
gaminio sterilumas yra garantuojamas, jeigu atskira pakuotė nebuvo pažeista arba atidaryta.
Jeigu turite klausimų ar komentarų, skambinkite „3M Health Care“ klientų pagalbos linijos tel. 1-800-228-3957.

Simbolių paaiškinimas

Šiame gaminyje ir pakuotėje nėra natūralaus latekso

 Sterilizuota spinduliuote

Nenaudokite, jei atskiras maišelis yra pažeistas arba atidarytas

Plėšiamas rankomis, žirklės nereikalingos

Atsargiai, žiūrėkite naudojimo instrukcijas

Nenaudoti pakartotinai

Sunaudoti iki nurodytos datos

Partijos kodas

Gamintojas

Ilgis ištempus

Ilgis neištempus

1
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3M™ Coban™ LF  P

Lateksu nesaturoša pašlīpošā saite, sterila Sterila
 Noraujama ar roku

Produkta apraksts
3M™ Coban™ LF pašlīpošā saite bez lateksa ir līpošs elastīgs materiāls, kas izveidots no neaustas drānas un elastīgām 
šķiedrām. Produkts nesatur dabiskā kaučuka lateksu. Pateicoties saites pašlīpošajām īpašībām, tā pielīp pati pie 
sevis, bet nepielīp pie citiem materiāliem vai ādas. Produktu piegādā atsevišķi iepakotos sterilos ruļļos.

Indikācijas
Coban LF pašlīpošo saiti ir paredzēts lietot kā elastīgo saiti kompresijas vai atbalsta nodrošināšanai, kā arī pārsēju un 
palīgierīču fiksēšanai. Šis produkts nav izstrādāts, pārdots vai paredzēts izmantošanai citos nolūkos kā norādīts.

Kontrindikācijas
Nav zināmas

Brīdinājumi
Coban LF pašlīpošā saite pēc uzlikšanas nenoslīd un nekļūst vaļīga. NESAITĒJIET to pārāk cieši, lai neizraisītu 1. 
asinsrites traucējumus un neradītu nopietnu ievainojumu. Bērniem ir lielāks asinsrites traucējumu risks.
Bieži pārbaudiet nosaitēto vietu (ne retāk kā reizi 24 stundās), vai nav uztūkuma, miesas krāsas izmaiņu, sāpju, 2. 
nejūtīguma, tirpšanas vai citu izmaiņu sajūtās. Ja rodas šādi simptomi, nekavējoties noņemiet saiti un sazinieties 
ar ārstu.
NELIETOJIET Coban LF pašlīpošo saiti uz vaļējas brūces, jo tā var izraisīt infekciju.3. 

Piesardzības pasākumi
Izmantojot šo saiti kā kompresijas saišu daļu, ir svarīgi nodrošināt atbilstīgu arteriālo asiņu plūsmu, lai reizē ar 1. 
asinsrites palēnināšanu neizraisītu ievainojumus. Coban LF pašlīpošo saiti drīkst izmantot kā kompresijas saišu 
daļu tikai brūču aprūpes speciālista uzraudzībā.
Nelietojiet atkārtoti. Atkārtota lietošana var kaitēt produkta integritātei un/vai radīt darbības traucējumus.2. 

Lietošanas pamācība
No Coban LF pašlīpošās saites ruļļa attiniet apmēram 30 centimetrus garu 1. 
sloksni un ļaujiet tai brīvi karāties.
Bez izstiepšanas vienu reizi aptiniet saiti, pārsedzot saites sākuma galu. 2. 
Viegli piespiediet pārklājošo vietu, lai nostiprinātu saites galu. Skatiet 
1. attēlu.
Turpiniet saitēt, savelkot saiti tik daudz, lai sasniegtu vēlamo kompresiju. 3. 
Pirms apsaitēšanas no Coban LF pašlīpošās saites ruļļa vienmēr attiniet 
garāku sloksni, lai saite netiktu uzlikta ar pārāk lielu spiedienu. Skatiet 
2. attēlu.
Kad apsaitēšana ir pabeigta, noplēsiet Coban pašlīpošās saites atlikumu. 4. 
Nostipriniet saites galu, to viegli piespiežot pie aptītās saites.

Glabāšanas laiks
Šis izstrādājums jāglabā istabas temperatūrā. Izvairieties no pārmērīga 
karstuma un mitruma. Lai Coban LF pašlīpošā saite nezaudētu savas 
īpašības, glabājiet to individuālajā iepakojumā līdz pat izmantošanas brīdim. 
Glabāšanas laiks ir uzdrukāts uz katras iepakojuma kastes.

Kā piegādāts
Izstrādājumu piegādā kastēs, kurās ir atsevišķi iepakoti ruļļi. Visi Coban LF 
pašlīpošās saites ruļļi izstieptā veidā ir 4,5 metrus (5 jardus) gari. Sterilo izstrādājumu sterilitāte ir garantēta, izņemot 
gadījumus, kad individuālais iepakojums ir bojāts vai atvērts.
Ja Jums ir kādi jautājumi vai komentāri, lūdzu, zvaniet uz 3M Health Care klientu palīdzības līniju pa 
tālruni 1-800-228-3957.

Simbolu skaidrojums

Šis izstrādājums un iepakojums nesatur dabiskā kaučuka lateksu

 Sterilizēts ar apstarošanu

Nelietojiet, ja maisiņš ir bojāts vai atvērts

Noraujama ar roku, nav vajadzīgas šķēres

Brīdinājums, skatiet lietošanas pamācību

Nelietojiet atkārtoti

Izlietot līdz

Partijas kods

Ražotājs

Garums izstieptā veidā

Garums neizstieptā veidā

1
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3M™ Coban™ LF  O

Steriilne lateksivaba isekleepuv elastikside Steriilne
 Käsitsirebitav

Toote kirjeldus
3M™ Coban™ LF-i lateksivaba isekleepuv side on kombineeritud elastne side, mis koosneb lausmaterjalist ja 
elastsetest kiududest. Toode ei sisalda naturaalset kummilateksit. Sideme kleepumisomaduste tõttu kleepub see 
vaid iseenda, mitte teiste materjalide või naha külge. Toode tarnitakse eraldi pakendatud steriilsete rullidena.

Näidustused
Coban LF-i isekleepuv elastikside on mõeldud kompressiooni ja toestuse tagamiseks ning haavasidemete või teiste 
vahendite kinnitamiseks See toode ei ole mõeldud kasutamiseks või müümiseks teistel juhtudel, kui on näidustatud.

Vastunäidustused
Puuduvad.

Hoiatused
Pärast paigaldamist Coban LF-i isekleepuv elastikside ei libise ning selle kompressioon ei vähene. Vereringe 1. 
takistamise ja tõsiste kehavigastuste vältimiseks ÄRGE mähkige sidet liiga tihedalt. Laste puhul on vereringe 
takistamise oht suurem.
Jälgige mähitud piirkonda regulaarselt (vähemalt kord 24 tunni jooksul) ja veenduge, et puuduvad paistetus, 2. 
nahavärvi muutused, valu, kihelus või muud tuntavad muutused. Kui need sümptomid ilmnevad, eemaldage 
side viivitamatult ja võtke ühendust oma tervishoiuteenuse osutajaga.
VÄLTIGE Coban LF-i isekleepuva sideme otsest kontakti avatud haavaga, sest muidu tekib nakkusoht.3. 

Ettevaatusabinõud
Kui kasutate toodet kompressioonisideme süsteemi osana, tuleb kindlasti tagada piisav arteriaalne verevool, et 1. 
vältida sekundaarseid vigastusi, mille põhjustajaks on vähenenud verevool. Coban LF-i isekleepuvat sidet võib 
kompressioonisideme süsteemi osana kasutada vaid haavaravispetsialisti järelevalve all.
Ühekordseks kasutamiseks. Korduskasutamisel ei ole tagatud tooteomaduste säilimine ja see ei pruugi toimida 2. 
soovitud viisil.

Kasutusjuhtnöörid
Vabastage rullilt umbes 30 cm Coban LF-i isekleepuvat elastiksidet ja 1. 
laske see vabaks.
Mähkige üks täisring ja ülekate, ilma et sidet seejuures venitaksite. 2. 
Vajutage õrnalt ülekaetud alale, et sideme ots paigal püsiks. Vt joonist 1.
Jätkake mähkimist sellise tugevusega, mis tagab sobiva kompressiooni. 3. 
Enne mähkimise alustamist vabastage rullist alati rohkem Coban LF-i 
isekleepuvat elastiksidet – sel juhul ei avalda side liiga suurt survet. Vt 
joonist 2.
Kui olete mähkimise lõpetanud, rebige Cobani isekleepuva sideme liigne 4. 
osa küljest. Mähkimise lõpetamiseks suruge õrnalt sideme otsale.

Säilitamine/kõlblikkusaeg
Seda toodet tuleb säilitada toatemperatuuril. Vältige ülemäärast kuumust ja 
niiskust. Parimate tulemuste saavutamiseks hoidke Coban LF-i isekleepuvat 
sidet kuni kasutamiseni toote originaalpakendis. Toote kõlblikkusaeg on 
märgitud pakendile.

Tarnimisviis
Tarnitakse eraldi pakendatud rulle sisaldavates kastides. Kõigi Coban LF-i 
isekleepuvate sidemerullide täispikkus on venitatult 4,5 m. Steriilse toote 
korral on steriilsus tagatud juhul, kui vastav pakend pole kahjustada saanud ega avatud.
Kui teil on küsimusi või kommentaare, helistage palun 3M Health Care’i klienditeeninduse numbril 1 800 228 3957.

Sümbolite tähendus

See toode ja pakend ei sisalda naturaalset kummilateksit

 Steriliseeritud kiiritamise teel

Kui toote kott on kahjustada saanud või avatud, ei tohi toodet kasutada

Käsitsirebitav, kääre pole tarvis

Tähelepanu! Vt kasutusjuhtnööre

Ühekordseks kasutamiseks

Viimane kasutuskuupäev

Partii kood

Tootja

Pikkus venitatuna

Pikkus venitamata
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3M™ Coban™ LF  D

Sterilné bezlatexové samofixačné ovínadlo Sterilné
 Ručne trhateľné

Popis produktu
Bezlatexové samofixačné ovínadlo 3M™ Coban™ LF je kohezívne elastické ovínadlo z netkaného materiálu 
a elastických vlákien. Produkt neobsahuje prírodný latex. Vďaka kohezívnym vlastnostiam sa ovínadlo lepí samo na 
seba, ale nie na iné materiály či pokožku. Tento produkt sa dodáva v samostatne balených sterilných rolkách.

Indikácie na použitie
Samofixačné ovínadlo Coban je určené na použitie v tých prípadoch, keď je potrebné zaistiť kompresiu, pružné 
upevnenie alebo pri upevnení obväzu či iných pomôcok. Tento produkt nie je navrhnutý, predávaný ani určený na 
iné ako indikované použitie.

Kontraindikácie
Nie sú známe

Upozornenia
Samofixačné ovínadlo Coban LF sa po aplikácii neposunie ani neuvoľní. NENAPÍNAJTE ho príliš, aby nedošlo 1. 
k obmedzeniu krvného obehu, čo by mohlo spôsobiť vážny úraz. Riziko obmedzenia krvného obehu je vyššie 
u detí.
Príslušné miesto starostlivo sledujte (aspoň raz za 24 hodín), či sa neobjavia známky opuchnutia, zmena farby 2. 
pokožky, bolesť, znecitlivenie, pálenie alebo iné zmeny vnímania. Ak sa tieto symptómy objavia, okamžite 
ovínadlo odstráňte a obráťte sa na svojho poskytovateľa zdravotnej starostlivosti.
NEDÁVAJTE samofixačné ovínadlo Coban LF do priameho kontaktu s otvorenou ranou, mohlo by to 3. 
spôsobiť infekciu.

Preventívne bezpečnostné opatrenia
Keď sa ovínadlo používa ako súčasť systému na kompresiu, je dôležité zaistiť dostatočný krvný obeh v tepnách, 1. 
aby nedošlo k úrazu spôsobenému obmedzením krvného obehu. Samofixačné ovínadlo Coban LF by sa malo 
používať ako súčasť systému na kompresiu len pod dohľadom špecialistu na ošetrovanie rán.
Nepoužívať opakovane. Opakované použitie môže mať za následok ohrozenie celistvosti produktu a viesť 2. 
k zlyhaniu zariadenia.

Návod na použitie
Odviňte asi 30 cm z rolky samofixačného ovínadla Coban LF a nechajte 1. 
ho uvoľnené.
Bez naťahovania oviňte celú túto dĺžku tak, aby sa konce prekrývali. 2. 
Prekrývajúcu sa časť na koncovom mieste zľahka pritlačte. Pozri 
obrázok 1.
Pokračujte s ovíjaním, pričom použite len také napätie, aké je potrebné 3. 
na docielenie požadovanej kompresie. Pred ovinutím vždy odviňte z rolky 
viac samofixačného ovínadla Coban LF, aby ho pri aplikovaní nebolo 
potrebné príliš napínať. Pozri obrázok 2.
Po dokončení aplikácie zvyšok samofixačného ovínadla Coban odtrhnite. 4. 
Koniec upevnite opatrným pritlačením.

Skladovanie a doba životnosti
Tento produkt je potrebné skladovať pri izbovej teplote. Vyhnite sa 
prostrediam s nadmernou teplotou a vlhkosťou. Najlepšie výsledky 
dosiahnete, ak je samofixačné ovínadlo Coban LF až do okamihu použitia 
vo svojom originálnom obale. Doba skladovateľnosti je vytlačená na 
každom obale.

Spôsob dodávania
Dodáva sa v škatuliach s jednotlivo balenými rolkami. Rozvinutá dĺžka rolky samofixačného ovínadla Coban LF 
je 4,5 m. V prípade sterilného produktu je sterilita zaručená, pokiaľ príslušný samostatný obal nie je poškodený 
alebo otvorený.
Ak máte akékoľvek otázky alebo pripomienky, prosím kontaktujte zákaznícku linku 3M Health Care na 
čísle 1 800 228 3957.

Vysvetlivky symbolov

Tento produkt a balenie neobsahuje prírodný latex

 Sterilizované radiáciou

Nepoužívajte, ak je príslušné samostatné vrecko poškodené alebo otvorené

Ručne trhateľné, nie sú potrebné nožnice

Varovanie, pozri návod na používanie

Nepoužívať opakovane

Spotrebujte do

Kód šarže

Výrobca

Dĺžka pri napnutí

Dĺžka bez napnutia
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3M™ Coban™ LF Sterilno S

Sterilen samosprijemljiv elastični povoj brez lateksa Sterilno 
 Raztrgajte z rokami

Opis izdelka
Samosprijemljivi elastični povoj brez lateksa 3M™ Coban™ LF je povezovalni elastični povoj iz netkanega materiala in 
elastičnih vlaken. Izdelek ne vsebuje naravnega lateksa. Povezovalne lastnosti omogočajo, da se povoj sprime sam s 
seboj, ne pa tudi z drugimi materiali ali kožo. Izdelek je dobavljen v posamezno pakiranih sterilnih omotih.

Indikacije za uporabo
Samosprijemljivi elastični povoj Coban LF se uporablja za kompresijo, podporo in za pričvrstitev gaz ali medicinskih 
pripomočkov. Izdelek je namenjen le za uporabo, ki je opisana v teh navodilih.

Kontraindikacije
Niso znane.

Opozorila
Samosprijemljivi elastični povoj Coban LF po namestitvi ne drsi ali popusti. NE povijajte pretesno, da ne oslabite 1. 
krvnega obtoka, saj lahko to povzroči hude poškodbe. Tveganje oslabljenega krvnega otroka je pri otrocih večje.
Pogosto pregledujte območje (vsaj vsakih 24 ur) in bodite pozorni na to, ali obstajajo znaki otekanja, obarvanja, 2. 
bolečin, otopelosti, mravljinčenja ali drugih sprememb v zaznavanju. Če se ti simptomi pojavijo, takoj odstranite 
povoj in se obrnite na zdravstvenega delavca.
Samosprijemljivi povoj Coban LF NE sme priti v neposreden stik z odprto rano, saj lahko vodi do okužbe.3. 

Previdnostni ukrepi
Če ga uporabljate kot sestavni del sistema kompresijske obveze, je pomembno, da zagotovite zadosten arterijski 1. 
pretok, da se izognete poškodbam zaradi manjšega pretoka krvi. Samosprijemljivi povoj Coban LF se lahko kot 
sestavni del sistema kompresijske obveze uporablja le pod nadzorom specialista za nego ran.
Ni za večkratno uporabo. Ponovna uporaba lahko pomeni slabšo celovitost izdelka in/ali vodi do 2. 
okvar pripomočka.

Navodila za uporabo
Z role odvijete prib. 30 cm samosprijemljivega povoja Coban LF in 1. 
ga popustite.
Prvo turo namestite krožno brez tenzije. Pritisnite prekrivajoča se dela, da 2. 
se konec ne premakne. Glejte sliko 1.
Pri naslednjih turah povoj vodite ravno prav napeto, da dobite želeno 3. 
kompresijo. Samosprijemljivi povoj Coban LF vedno sproti odvijajte z 
role in šele nato z njim obvezujte, da ne pride do premočne kompresije. 
Glejte sliko 2.
Ko je obveza nameščena, ostanek samosprijemljivega povoja Coban 4. 
odrežite, ture pa z lahnim pritiskom pogladite, da se med seboj sprimejo. 
Z nežnim pritiskom pričvrstite konec obveze.

Shranjevanje/rok uporabnosti
Ta izdelek se shranjuje pri sobni temperaturi. Izogibajte se prekomerni 
vročini ali vlagi. Ovojnino s samosprijemljivega povoja Coban LF odstranite 
šele tik pred uporabo. Za rok shranjevanja izdelka glejte datum, ki je 
natisnjen na posameznem paketu.

Način dobave
Povoji so posamezno pakirani v škatlah. Vsi samosprijemljivi povoji Coban LF 
so raztegnjeni dolgi 4,5 m. Za sterilne izdelke je sterilnost zagotovljena, razen če je posamezen paket poškodovan 
ali odprt.
Če imate vprašanja ali komentarje, pokličite telefonsko številko 3M Health Care 1-800-228-3957.

Razlaga simbolov

Izdelek in embalaža ne vsebujeta naravnega kavčuka iz lateksa.

 Sterilizirano z obsevanjem

Izdelka ne uporabljajte, če je posamezna ovojnina poškodovana ali odprta.

Raztrgajte z rokami – ne potrebujete škarij.

Pozor, glejte navodila za uporabo.

Ni za večkratno uporabo.

Rok uporabe

Serijska številka

Proizvajalec

Dolžina raztegnjenega povoja

Dolžina neraztegnjenega povoja
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3M™ Coban™ LF  F

Sterilní samofixační obinadlo bez latexu Sterilní
 Lze odtrhnout rukou

Popis výrobku
Bezlatexové samofixační obinadlo 3M™ Coban™ LF je přilnavé elastické obinadlo zhotovené z netkaného materiálu a 
elastických vláken. Výrobek neobsahuje přírodní latex. Přilnavé vlastnosti umožňují, aby k sobě přilnul materiál obinadla, 
ale aby se obinadlo nelepilo k jiným materiálům ani ke kůži. Výrobek se dodává v jednotlivě balených sterilních rolích.

Indikace pro použití
Samofixační obinadlo Coban LF je určeno k použití jako elastické obinadlo pro kompresní nebo podpůrné účely nebo 
pro fixaci převazových materiálů či zdravotnických prostředků. Tento výrobek je vytvořen, prodáván a určen jen pro výše 
uvedený způsob použití.

Kontraindikace
Nejsou známy

Varování
Samofixační obinadlo Coban LF po aplikaci nesklouzává ani se neuvolňuje. NEOVINUJTE příliš těsně, aby nedošlo k 1. 
omezení krevního oběhu, a tím k vážnému poranění. Riziko omezení krevního oběhu je vyšší u dětí.
Místo aplikace obinadla často kontrolujte (minimálně každých 24 hodin), zda se neobjevují známky otoku, změna 2. 
barvy, bolest, pocit necitlivosti, pálení nebo jiné změny citlivosti. Jestliže se objeví tyto symptomy, obinadlo ihned 
odstraňte a obraťte se na svého poskytovatele zdravotní péče.
Samofixační obinadlo Coban LF NESMÍ přijít do přímého kontaktu s otevřenou ranou, protože by to mohlo vést 3. 
k infekci.

Preventivní bezpečnostní opatření
Když se obinadlo používá jako součást kompresního obvazu, je důležité zajistit dostatečný arteriální průtok krve, 1. 
aby se zabránilo poranění v důsledku omezeného oběhu. Samofixační obinadlo Coban LF by se mělo používat jako 
součást kompresního obvazu jen pod dohledem specialisty na ošetřování ran.
Nepoužívejte opakovaně. Opakované použití může mít na následek ohrožení integrity výrobku a/nebo vést k 2. 
selhání prostředku.

Pokyny pro použití
Odviňte z role přibližně 30 cm samofixačního obinadla Coban LF a držte 1. 
obinadlo volně.
Bez natahování obinadla aplikujte jeden celý ovin tak, že se obinadlo 2. 
překrývá. Oblast překrytí lehce stiskněte, abyste přidrželi konec na místě. 
Viz obrázek 1.
Pokračujte v ovíjení a natahujte obinadlo pouze do té míry, abyste 3. 
dosáhli požadované komprese. Před ovinem vždy odviňte z role více 
samofixačního obinadla Coban LF, než je pro ovin zapotřebí, aby 
obinadlo nebylo aplikováno s příliš velkým tahem. Viz obrázek 2.
Po dokončení aplikace odtrhněte zbytek samofixačního obinadla Coban. 4. 
Konec obinadla zafixujte lehkým přitlačením.

Uskladnění/Doba použitelnosti
Tento výrobek je nutno skladovat při pokojové teplotě. Nevystavujte 
nadměrně vysoké teplotě a vlhkosti. Samofixační obinadlo Coban LF si 
nejlépe uchová své vlastnosti, když je budete skladovat v jeho individuálním 
balení až do doby použití. Dobu použitelnosti najdete jako datum vytištěné 
na každém balení.

Způsob dodání
Dodává se v krabičkách s jednotlivě balenými rolemi. Všechny role samofixačního obinadla Coban LF jsou v nataženém 
stavu 4,5 m dlouhé. U sterilního výrobku je sterilita zaručena, pokud není individuální obal poškozený nebo otevřený.
V případě dotazů nebo připomínek se prosím obraťte na zákaznickou linku společnosti 3M Health Care na 
čísle 1 800 228 3957.

Vysvětlení symbolů

Tento výrobek ani obal neobsahují přírodní latex

 Radiačně sterilizováno

Nepoužívejte, pokud je individuální sáček poškozený nebo otevřený

Lze odtrhnout rukama, nůžky nejsou zapotřebí

Upozornění, viz návod k použití

Nepoužívejte opakovaně

Použijte do

Kód šarže

Výrobce

Délka v nataženém stavu

Délka v nenataženém stavu
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